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Authorization of Outpatient Medical and Surgical Procedures Revised 
 


 


1. Facility codes used by hospital outpatient departments and organized 
outpatient surgical facilities are included in SCGs 01 through 07 and SCG 
12, and providers can claim for these facility codes using SCG 51. The 
facility where the outpatient procedure occurs does not need a separate 
SAR if one of the SCGs is authorized to a physician (surgeon for surgical 
procedures) or Special Care Center (SCC). 


 
2. Anesthesiologists, assistant surgeons, and laboratory and radiology 


services may use the physician or SCC SAR number for billing. 
 


3. A separate SAR is needed for any medical or surgical procedures not 
included in the SCG authorized to the physician (surgeon for surgical 
procedures) or SCC. 


 
4. Outpatient facilities are not required to be CCS approved. 


 
3. The facility codes included in the SCGs can be found on the Medi-Cal 


website. 
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Authorization of Outpatient Dental Surgical Procedures Revised 


 
 


1. Facility codes* cannot be added to the dental SCGs. Therefore, for 
outpatient dental surgical procedures performed in an outpatient surgical 
facility, the facility should be authorized medical SCG 01. 


 
2. Anesthesia services provided for outpatient dental surgical procedures in 


an outpatient facility are billed with CPT code 00170. This CPT code is 
included in medical SCG 01, so by giving this SCG to the facility, the 
anesthesiologist can also bill services provided.  


 
3. When dentists or oral surgeons provide anesthesia themselves in their 


offices, they would use codes in dental SCG 09 or 18 for these services. 
 
 
 


*Facility codes can be found on the Medi-Cal website. 
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CMS Net Instruction for Inter county Case Transfers – Revised  
 
The CMS Net Help desk has received a high volume of calls regarding cases 
being transferred from one county to another. We have found the following 
problems: 
 


• Overwriting/erasing existing financial, medical and client eligibility history 
from the previous county including changing existing program eligibility 
begin and end dates. 


• Requiring families to go through the eligibility renewal process for their 
county. 


• Not able to authorize historical SARs for the period the case existed in the 
previous county because the data is overwritten and does not reflect 
program eligibility history. 


• Changing the program end date to match the transfer date closure date.  
 
The program period established by the previous county must be maintained and 
only residential eligibility should be reevaluated for the new county during the 
same period.  DO NOT CHANGE THE PROGRAM BEGIN AND END DATE(S). †    
 
Refer to CCS Number Letter 15-2007 California Children's Services (CCS) Inter-
County Transfer Policy: http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl151207.pdf †  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


†Revised information 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl151207.pdf
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The Mother and Newborn Connection **Revised** 
 
Please note changes in last paragraph. 
 
Infants born to mothers who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries (those who have full scope 
Medi-Cal as well as limited scope Medi-Cal) at the time of delivery have full scope 
Medi-Cal eligibility during the month of birth and the following month.  
If at the time of referral to CCS the infant has not yet been added to the mother’s 
Medi-Cal case by the county Social Services Agency, the infant’s CMS Net record 
should be established as a CCS/Medi-Cal case. The infant should be assigned a 9N 
CCS aid code.  
 
Once the infant is established in CMS Net with a 9N aid code, SAR’s should be 
issued for any and all medically necessary services provided during the month of 
birth and the month following. It is important to insert the special instruction that 
cautions the provider that coverage is only available if Medi-Cal coverage is present, 
this is Special Instruction # 8 (infant covered under mother’s Medi-Cal only).  
The Medi-Cal Provider Manual provides instructions to providers on billing for these 
services using the mother’s Client Index Number (CIN). Claims submitted by the 
provider with the mother’s CIN and the SAR issued for the infant will process in the 
EDS system and pay as full scope Medi-Cal. If the family fails to follow up with the 
Social Services Agency, any claims submitted for the third and subsequent months 
will deny as the 9N aid code will only pay if there is ongoing Medi-Cal eligibility for 
the infant. Authorizations for newborns must not be issued in the legacy system 
simply because the infant does not have Medi-Cal in his/her own right.  
 
Subsequent to establishing eligibility in CMS Net and at some point during the 
infant’s first two months of life, the Social Services Agency should be adding the 
infant to the mother’s case and assigning the infant his/her own unique Medi-Cal 
identification number. If the caseworker does not accurately conduct a Medi-Cal 
Eligibility Data System (MEDS) file clearance, the caseworker will be unaware 
that the infant already has a MEDS CIN that was assigned at the time the CCS 
case was opened and as a result will assign a second CIN. If you become aware 







 


of this new CIN you must initiate an action in CMS Net by performing a Statewide 
Client Index (SCI) inquiry. This will generate a report in Sacramento which will 
allow the two CIN’s in MEDS to be combined 
 
It has come to our attention that when adding the infant to the Medi-Cal case, 
some county Social Service Offices may not add the infant back to the date of 
birth.  If you complete CCS Program eligibility for the infant and change the aid 
code from the 9N to 9K you must leave the first two months that were covered 
under the mother’s eligibility as a 9N if the Social Services Office has not 
established Medi-Cal back to the infants date of birth.  Failure to do this will result 
in any claims billed with the infant’s CIN paying as CCS only and your county will 
be responsible for 50% of the payments.  Services provided to the infant during 
the time the infant is in 9N status must be billed with the mothers CIN and the 
infant’s CCS SAR following the Medi-Cal billing instructions for newborns.   
 


Revised 12/27/06 
Page 2 of 2  bw  





		Department of Health Services  

		Children’s Medical Services Network 






 


Revised 10/7/10 Distributed 6-28-06 
#171, Page 1 of 2  el  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Department of Health Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #171 


 


 


 
 
 


Blood Factor Billing Method for Pharmacy Providers Revised 
 


Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2006, pharmacy providers (only) 
claiming for blood and anti-hemophilia factor bill with the National Drug Code 
(NDC).  
 
CMSNet coding for blood and anti-hemophilia factor products billed by NDC 
follows the same analogy for all other NDC billed drugs: 


 choose the specific NDC identified by the pharmacy 


 for Units column, indicate the number of dispensing occurrences or fills 
you want to authorize for the duration of the authorization 


 for Quantity column, indicate the total number of units of factor for each 
dispensing occurrence (billing unit is per unit of factor) 


 indicate the directions of use specified on the prescription in the special 
instruction section 


 
Review This Computes! #329 to determine how to code a SAR. 
 
 


 
 
Pharmacies may have questions on the appropriate billing method. The table on 
the following page will help explain which claims may be billed electronically 
(CALPOS), CMC, or by paper. 
 
 
 
 
 



http://www.dhs.ca.gov/pcfh/cms/ccs/cmsnet/pdf/thiscomputes/thiscomputes93.pdf
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 Authorization Type Billing Mechanism Allowable 


CCS/Medi-Cal SAR 
 


CALPOS YES 


CMC YES 


Paper YES 


Legacy CALPOS NO 


CMC NO 


Paper YES 


CCS/Healthy 
Families 


SAR CALPOS NO 


CMC NO 


Paper YES 


Legacy CALPOS NO 


CMC NO 


Paper YES 


CCS-only SAR CALPOS NO 


CMC NO 


Paper YES 


Legacy CALPOS NO 


CMC NO 


Paper YES 


 
Pharmacies that bill hardcopy will need to submit their claims on a Pharmacy 
Claim Form (30-1) and not on form HCFA 1500 that is required for HCPCS. 
 


Quick Reference: 
 


Provider Type Authorization by Billing Unit Code the SAR 
Quantity Column 


Pharmacy NDC Each Unit of 
Factor* 


YES 


Physician HCPCS Each Vial NO 


Hospital, 
Outpatient Clinics, 
Blood Banks 


 
HCPCS 


 
Each Vial 


 
NO 


 
*NDC anti-hemophilia factor billing unit is per unit of factor. Most AHF products 
are expressed in IU (International Units), or units. One product, Novoseven is 
expressed in mcg (micrograms). 
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Manufacturer Codes for Medical Supplies and Contracted Medical Supplies 
 
 
As directed in This Computes #117, effective 06/26/2005, medical supplies may 
be authorized either with or without a 2 digit manufacturer modifier following the 5 
digit medical supply code.  
 
Approving a SAR with only the 5 digit medical supply code (and without a 
designated 2 digit manufacturer’s code) will allow the provider to select the 
manufacturer they choose. 
 
CCS counties are reminded that the Medi-Cal Program has established contracts 
for specific brand(s) of certain medical supplies. Products that are not contracted 
for will deny when claimed by a provider, even with an approved SAR. 
 
Currently, the following medical supply products have been contracted for and 
additional medical supply products are presently being negotiated:  
 


• Incontinence products, including waterproof sheeting 
• Advanced wound care products 
• Disposable gloves 
• Ostomy supplies (2-piece) 
• Urinary Intermittent catheters with attached collection bag 
• Diabetic test strips and lancets (requires billing by NDC) 


 
CCS counties are advised to remind providers receiving a SAR with only the 5-
digit code that they can only bill for the contracted manufacturer and that a SAR 
cannot over-ride for an unapproved manufacturer. 
 
Providers can view the following lists in their Medi-Cal Provider Manual for 
contracted medical supply products: 
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• Medical Supplies List 1-4 


http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsuplst1_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsuplst2_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsuplst3_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsuplst4_a04p00.doc 


• Incontinence Medical Supplies Products List 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/incontlst_a04p00.doc 


• Incontinence Products List 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/incontprod_a04p00.doc 


• Medical Supply Products: Ostomy Part 1-4 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupprodostp1_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupprodostp2_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupprodostp3_a04p00.doc 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupprodostp4_a04p00.doc 


• Medical Supply Products: Wound Care 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupprodwou_a04p00.doc 
 
Contracted for medical supplies will list the approved manufacturer along with the 
5-digit medical supply code. 
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Department of Health Care Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #345  


Provider Contracting for Hemophilia Blood Factor Products 


Welfare and Institutions Code Section 14105.3 provides authority for the 
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) to enter into contracts with 
providers who distribute and provide specialty drugs. Hemophilia blood products 
will be the first class of drugs to undergo specialty provider contracting. 


Beginning July 1, 2010,  DHCS will initiate contracts with certain enrolled 
providers of hemophilia blood factor products. This will limit access to providers 
of factor products that do not have a contract with DHCS. 


Beginning July 1, 2010, CCS Counties, CMS Branch State Regional Offices, and 
GHPP shall only authorize hemophilia blood factor products to contracted 
providers, unless an emergency, urgent, or unusual situation occurs. 


Unusual situations may include, but not limited to: 
• State contracted provider is out-of-stock of the requested product an 


cannot provide the service 
d 


• State contracted providers do not provide service to the area in which the 
client resides 


• State contracted providers are not available to provide the service at the 
time that the service is needed 


• Requesting provider is a hospital or emergency room 


Patient preference (for a particular pharmacy provider) is not a valid reason 
to authorize product(s) to a non-contracted pharmacy. 


CCS Counties, CMS Branch Regional Offices, and GHPP shall: 
• Document circumstances under which authorization was granted to a non-


contracted provider in CMSNET Case Notes or GHPP Narrative. 
• Authorizations given to a non-contracted provider should be for a limited 


(short) duration of time and not for long term. 







 


 


 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 


  


A list of DHCS contracted providers is posted in CCS SAR Tools: 


http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Pages/SARTools.aspx  


and in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual, page 5: 


http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/blood_m01o03o04p00.doc 


Contracted providers are NPI number specific, meaning, each individual NPI 
stands alone; there are no contracts to a chain of providers. 


CMSNET will display a reminder message, in red, whenever a NDC for blood 
factor product is chosen. 


If you have any questions, please contact: 


Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
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EPSDT Check-Box 
 
The “EPSDT-SS” box on the Service Authorization Request (SAR) is checked 
when the beneficiary has Medi-Cal full scope with no share of cost.  It has come 
to our attention that claims for children with CCS-only or Healthy Families are 
being denied due to program ineligibility when the “EPSDT-SS” box in 
erroneously marked for hearing aids.  To best resolve this issue, authorizations 
for hearing aids, cochlear implants, and Service Code Group authorizations 
should remain a “97” SAR without the EPSDT box checked.   
 
For all other services, please ensure the box is only checked when the child has 
Medi-Cal full scope with no share of cost. 
 
For further instructions regarding EPSDT review and authorization, please see 
N.L. 03-0205. 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl030205.pdf
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Folic Acid Containing Products and Specific Oral Amino Acid 
Products No Longer a Benefit 


 
 
Effective January 1, 2013, the Medi-Cal Program will designate specific folic acid 
containing products and specific oral amino acid products as not payable in the 
billing system, as they are not FDA approved, are not covered under the 
California State Plan (for Medicaid), or prohibited by Title 22 regulations.  As 
CCS/GHPP utilizes the Medi-Cal billing system, these items will not pay, even 
with an approved SAR. 
 
Enclosure 1 lists generic descriptions of folic acid containing products 
 
Enclosure 2 lists label and generic descriptions of oral amino acid products 
(Amino acid products covered as an enteral nutrition product are Medi-Cal 
benefits and remain payable in the billing system) 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
Enclosure 1: Folic Acid Containing Products No Longer Payable 
 


CYANOCOBALAMIN/FOLIC ACID 


VITAMIN B COMPLEX/FOLIC ACID 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


FOLIC ACID/MV,FE,OTHER MIN 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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FE HEME POLYPEPTIDE/FOLIC ACID 


VIT B12/LMEFOLATE CA/VIT B6/B2 


CYANOCOBALAMIN/FOLIC ACID 


FOLIC ACID/MV,FE,OTHER MIN 


FOLIC ACID/VIT BCOMP&C/CU/ZNOX 


FOLIC ACID/MV,FE,OTHER MIN 


FOLIC ACID/MV,FE,OTHER MIN 


FOLIC ACID/MV,FE,OTHER MIN/LUT 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


ACETYL/METHYL-B12/LMEFOLATE CA 


LEVOMEFOLATE CALCIUM 


VIT B CMPLX 3/FA/VIT C/BIOTIN 


VITAMIN B COMPLEX/FOLIC ACID 


LEVOMEFOLATE 


FOLIC ACID/VITAMIN B COMP W-C 


LEVOMEFOLATE CALCIUM 


DIETARY SUPP CMB.20/FOLIC ACID 


METHYL-B12/L-MEFOLATE/B6 PHOS 


IRON PS CMPLX/FOLIC ACID/VIT C 


IRON,CARBONYL/FOLIC ACID 


ANTIOX MVI#7 & MIN/FOLATE CB#3 


VIT B COMPLEX & C NO.13/FA/D3 


ANTIOX MVI#9 & MIN/FOLATE CB#4 


IRON GLY&FUM/C/B12/ME-THFOLATE 


M-TETRAHYROFOLATE/NIACIN/CU/ZN 


B3/AZEL AC/ZN/B6/COPPER/FOLATE 


MV-MIN/LMEFOLATE/COQ10/DIET#22 


VIT D3/FOLIC ACID/B2/B6/B12 


 
 
Enclosure 2: Amino Acid Products No Longer Payable 
 


Label Description Generic Description 


VEINERECT CAPSULE CALCIUM CARB/ARGININE/MACA 


L-ARGININE 1,000 MG TABLET ARGININE HCL 


CARDIOTEK-RX TABLET FA/ARGININE HCL/B12/B6/PEP EX 


ALBA-LYBE LIQUID LYSINE HCL/VITAMIN B COMPLEX 


LYSIPLEX PLUS TABLET LYSINE/VIT E/FA/VIT BCOMP&C/ZN 


L-LYSINE HCL 500 MG TABLET LYSINE HCL 


SUPERVITE LIQUID LYSINE HCL/VIT B COMP/FA/ZINC 


BIOPETIT 790 MG/15 ML LIQUID VITAMIN B COMPLEX/LYSINE 


MILCO-ZYME TABLET PEPSIN/GLUTAMIC ACID/BETAINE 


SENIOR MOMENT SOFTGEL DHA/PHOSPHATIDYLSERINE 
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L-CYSTEINE 500 MG CAPSULE CYSTEINE HCL 


AVAILNEX 750 MG TABLET CHEW CARBOCYSTEINE 


ELON MATRIX PLUS TABLET BIOTIN/SILICON DIOX/L-CYSTEINE 


ELON MATRIX 5000 TABLET BIOTIN/SILICON DIOX/L-CYSTEINE 


SAM-E 200 MG TABLET S-ADENOSYLMETHIONINE SUL TOSYL 


LIPOCHOL PLUS TABLET METHIONINE/INOSITOL/CHOLINE/FA 


LIPOCHOL CAPSULE METHIONINE/INOSI/CHOL/LYS/B12 


SAM-E 400 MG TABLET S-ADENOSYLMETHIONINE SUL TOSYL 


SAM-E 400 MG TABLET S-ADENOSYLMETHIONINE SUL TOSYL 


SELENIUM 200 MCG TABLET SELENOMETHIONINE 


L-TRYPTOPHAN 500 MG CAPSULE TRYPTOPHAN 


L-TRYPTOPHAN 500 MG TABLET TRYPTOPHAN 
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Multivitamins, Minerals, Single and Multi-ingredient Food 
Supplements No Longer Payable 


 
Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2013, pharmacy claims for 
over-the-counter multivitamin, multivitamin with mineral(s), or food supplement 
not on the Medi-Cal List of Contract Drugs will no longer be reimbursed in the 
Medi-Cal payment system. These claims will deny, even with a valid Service 
Authorization Request (SAR).  
 
The following generic descriptions of over-the-counter multivitamins, minerals, 
and single-ingredient and multiple-ingredient food supplements will be flagged as 
non-benefits: 
 


ASCORBATE CA/MULTIVITS-MIN ASCORBIC ACID 


ASCORBIC ACID/MULTIVITS-MIN ASCORBIC ACID/ASCORBATE CA 


CALCIUM 
CARBONATE/MULTIVITAMIN 


ASCORBIC ACID/ASCORBATE 
SODIUM 


CALCIUM/FA/MULTIVITS-MIN ASCORBIC ACID/BIOFLAVONOIDS 


CALCIUM/MULTIVITAMINS W-IRON ASCORBIC ACID/COD LIVER OIL 


FA/MULTIVITS-MIN/MIN AA CHEL ASCORBIC ACID/COLLAGEN HYDR 


FA/MULTIVITS-MIN/YHBK/GIN/DAM ASCORBIC ACID/MULTIVITS-MIN 


FE FUMARATE/CAL/E/FA/MULTIVIT ASCORBIC ACID/MV, MIN CMB#18 


FOLIC ACID/MULTIVITS-MIN ASCORBIC 
ACID/RUTIN/HESPERIDIN 


FOLIC ACID/MULTIVITS-MIN/LUT ASCORBIC ACID/VIT B12/ZINC 


IRON/MULTIVITS,STRESS FORMULA ASCORBIC ACID/VITAMIN E 


MULTIVIT &MINERALS/FERROUS FUM ASCORBIC ACID/ZINC 


MULTIVIT WITH CALCIUM,IRON,MIN ASCORBIC ACID/ZINC/ECHINACEA 


MULTIVIT W-MN/FA/LYCOP/LUT/ALA B COMPLEX WITH VITAMIN C 


MULTIVIT&MIN/FA/LYCOPENE/BORON B COMPLEX/E/FA/MIN 
COMB#26/SOY 







 


#413, Page 2 of 4  December 10, 2012 
  el  


MULTIVIT&MIN/IRON FM/FOLIC ACD CHOLECALCIFEROL (VITAMIN D3) 


MULTIVIT, CA, MIN/FA/SOY ISOFL CRANBERRY CONC/ASCORBIC 
ACID 


MULTIVIT, IRON, MIN #4, FA FA/VIT B COMPLEX & C/RICE BRAN 


MULTIVIT, IRON, MIN #5, FA FOLIC ACID/B COMPLEX & C NO.10 


MULTIVIT, IRON, MIN #6, FA HYDROQUINONE/ASCORBIC ACID 


MULTIVIT, IRON, MIN #7, FA IRON,CARBONYL/ASCORBIC ACID 


MULTIVIT, IRON, MIN NO. 8, FA IRON/VITAMIN B COMPLEX 


MULTIVIT, MIN CMB#20/IRON/FA IRON/VITAMIN B COMPLEX/MIN 


MULTIVIT, MIN NO.21/FOLIC ACID LYSINE HCL/VITAMIN B COMPLEX 


MULTIVIT, MIN NO.23/FOLIC ACID VIT B COMPLEX & C NO.13/FA/D3 


MULTIVIT, MINCMB#11/FOLIC ACID VIT B COMPLEX 100 CMB 
#2/HERBS 


MULTIVIT,CA,IRON,MIN/FA/HRB145 VIT B COMPLEX 100 CMB 
#3/HERBS 


MULTIVIT,CA,IRON,MIN/FA/HRB146 VIT B COMPLEX/MIN/HOPS/BERB 
CL 


MULTIVIT,CA,MIN/D3/HERBAL #181 VITAMIN B COMPLEX 


MULTIVIT,CA,MINS/FA/BIOFLAV#4 VITAMIN B COMPLEX & VIT C NO.3 


MULTIVIT,THER IRON,CA,FA & MIN VITAMIN B COMPLEX & VIT C NO.4 


MULTIVIT/FOLIC ACID/ZINC/VIT C VITAMIN B COMPLEX 100 NO.2 


MULTIVITAMIN VITAMIN B COMPLEX NO.12/NIACIN 


MULTIVITAMIN W/IRON, MINERALS VITAMIN B COMPLEX/FOLIC ACID 


MULTIVITAMIN WITH FOLIC ACID VITAMIN B COMPLEX/LIVER EXT 


MULTIVITAMIN WITH MINERALS VITAMIN B COMPLEX/LYSINE 


MULTIVITAMIN W-MINERALS/GIN VITAMIN B COMPLEX/MINERALS 


MULTIVITAMIN W-MINERALS/HERBS VITAMIN B COMPLEX/VIT B12 


MULTIVITAMIN W-MINERALS/LUTEIN  


MULTIVITAMIN, MIN CMB#25/FA/D3  


MULTIVITAMIN/FA/ZINC ASCORBATE  


MULTIVITAMIN/FOLIC ACID/DHA  


MULTIVITAMIN/IRON/FOLIC ACID  


MULTIVITAMINS WITH FLUORIDE  


MULTIVITAMINS WITH IRON  


MULTIVITAMINS WITH MIN NO.5/FA  


MULTIVITAMINS WITH MIN NO.7/FA  


MULTIVITAMINS, MIN #28/FA/LYCO  


MULTIVITAMINS,THER W-MINERALS  


MULTIVITAMINS,THERAPEUTIC  


MULTIVITAMINS-MIN/FA/GINKGO  


MULTIVIT-MIN #14/FOLIC ACID  


MULTIVIT-MIN/CAL/BIOTIN/D3/FA  


MULTIVIT-MIN12/FA/LYCOPENE/LUT  
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MULTIVITS MIN/IRON/FA/HERB#186  


MULTIVITS W-FE,OTHER MIN/LUT  


MULTIVITS W-IRON,HEMATINIC  


MULTIVITS WITH IRON & FLUORIDE  


MULTIVITS W-MIN/FERROUS GLUC  


MULTIVITS&MINS/FA/COENZYME Q10  


MULTIVITS, CAL, MIN/FOLIC ACID  


MULTIVITS,CA,MIN/IRON/FA/LYCOP  


MULTIVITS,CA,MINERALS/IRON/FA  


MULTIVITS,STRESS FORMULA  


MULTIVITS,STRESS FORMULA/ZINC  


MULTIVITS,TH W-CA,FE,OTH MIN  


MULTIVITS,TH W-FE,OTHER MIN  


MULTIVITS,THERAP W-FE,HEMATIN  


MULTIVITS/IRON FUM/FA/D3/LYCOP  


MULTIVITS-MIN/FA/CA CARB/VIT K  


MULTIVITS-MIN/FA/DIETARY NO 19  


MULTIVITS-MIN/FA/LUT/ZEAXANTH  


MULTIVITS-MIN/FA/LYCOPENE/LUT  


MULTIVITS-MIN/HRB CB121  


MULTIVITS-MIN/IRON/FA/GINSENG  


MULTIVITS-MIN/IRON/FA/LUTEIN  


MULTIVITS-MINERALS/FA/LYCOPENE  


PED MULTIVIT #38/IRON FUMARATE  


PED MULTIVIT #43/IRON FUMARATE  


PEDI MULTIVIT #37 W-FLUORIDE  


PEDI MULTIVIT #40/PHYTONADIONE  


PEDI MULTIVIT 9/IRON/FA  


PEDI MULTIVIT NO.27/FOLIC ACID  


PEDI MULTIVIT NO.7/FOLIC ACID  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #14/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #15/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #17/IRON  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #18/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #22/FA/ZINC  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #24/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #31/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #32/FA/ZINC  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT #36/IRON  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB #19/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB #23/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB #25/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB 11/FA  
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PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB 8/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB NO.28  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB NO.29  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT COMB NO.42  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT NO.13/DHA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT NO4/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVIT NO5/IRON/FA  


PEDIATRIC MULTIVITAMIN COMB#30  


 
The Medi-Cal List of Contract Drugs can be found in the Medi-Cal Provider 
Manual: 
 
http://files.medi-
cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugs
cdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contrac
t+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath
=N 
  
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contract+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath=N

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contract+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath=N

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contract+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath=N

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contract+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath=N

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/manual/man_query.asp?wSearch=%28%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Edoc+OR+%23filename+drugscdl%2A%2Ezip%29&wFLogo=Contract+Drugs+List&wFLogoH=52&wFLogoW=516&wAlt=Contract+Drugs+List&wPath=N

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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The Medical Home Provider and Authorizations to Indian Health 
Clinics (IHC), Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC), and 


Rural Health Clinics (RHC) - Revised 
 


This bulletin supersedes This Computes #109 and #172. 
 
I.  Identification and Documentation of CCS Program Client’s Medical Home 
 


The CCS Program staff must ensure the CMS Net medical home registration 
field is updated with each client’s medical home provider.  CMS Net allows 
entry of the following medical home provider types: physician and nurse 
practitioner (NP).  The medical home requirement is not met by entering the 
name of a building, hospital, or health care clinic.  The identification and 
documentation of a client’s medical home provider are separate from a 
decision to issue a Service Code Grouping (SCG) 01 SAR and/or a SCG 08 
SAR.    


 
The CCS Program’s enrolled Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) infants also 
require identification of a medical home.  The NICU medical director’s name is 
entered into the CMS Net medical home registration field.  No separate SCG 
01 or 08 authorizations are issued to the NICU medical home provider.   
 
The reasons for issuing SCG 01 and/or 08 authorizations to a medical home 
physician in an IHC, FQHC or RHC physician are covered in section II.  See 
note at the bottom of section II regarding NPs. 
 
For instructions on how to add a medical home to the addressee tab of CMS 
Net Registration, please see:  
 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/cmsnetwebsection44.
pdf. 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/cmsnetwebsection44.pdf

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/cmsnetwebsection44.pdf
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II. Authorizations to Indian Health Clinics (IHC), Federally Qualified Health  
 Centers (FQHC), and Rural Health Clinics (RHC) 
 


Service Code Grouping (SCG) 08 was established for use in issuing 
authorizations to IHCs, FQHCs and RHCs when the identified CCS-paneled 
physician at one of these clinics is serving as the client’s medical home 
provider and is working in conjunction with a CCS authorized Special Care 
Center (SCC) or specialist/subspecialist.  These clinics bill using unique 
procedure codes that provide cost based reimbursement.  The IHC, FQHC, or 
RHC bills for the paneled medical home provider with the codes in SCG 08.  
Individual Current Procedural Terminology/Healthcare Common Procedure 
Coding System (CPT)/ (HCPCS) codes cannot be added to the SCG 08 SAR.  
An SCG 08 SAR cannot be used for treatment provided outside the 
designated IHC, FQHC, or RHC. 
 
SCG 08 cannot be issued to an individual physician’s Medi-Cal provider 
number.  It must be issued using the clinic’s Medi-Cal provider number as the 
procedure codes in SCG 08 can only be billed by a clinic provider type.  
Because many physicians practicing in IHCs, FQHCs and RHCs are not 
enrolled as Medi-Cal providers, they are not included in to the CMS Net 
Provider Master File and cannot individually bill for their services.  To confirm 
that a clinic physician, who is not included in the CMS Net Provider Master 
File, is CCS-paneled, refer to CMS Net SAR Web manual, Section 6, on how 
to research a provider in the Paneled Non-PMF.   
 
A CCS-paneled medical home physician who is enrolled as a Medi-Cal 
provider may receive a SCG 01 issued to his or her own Medi-Cal provider 
number.  Alternatively, the CCS-paneled medical home physician may bill 
using an SCG 02 SAR issued to a SCC or a SAR issued to another CCS-
paneled provider when such use is otherwise appropriate.  Pharmacies 
providing services outside of an IHC, FQHC, or RHC can bill using the SCG 08 
SAR issued to the clinic, the SCG 01 SAR issued to the paneled physician, or 
the SCG 02 SAR issued to the SCC.  
 
Refer to the CMS Net SAR Web manual for the special language required 
when issuing SCG 01 or 08 SARs to a primary care physician.   
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Note: The CCS Program acknowledges the participation of nurse practitioners 
(NP) in the provision of care to CCS Program clients and, as noted in this 
bulletin, a NP may be identified and documented as a CCS Program client’s 
PCP/medical home provider.  However, the CCS Program panels NPs only in the 
role of a nurse specialist in a CCS Program outpatient SCC setting.  The CCS 
Program does not panel NPs as independent health care providers and does not 
issue SCG 01 or SCG 08 SARs to NPs.  
 
Questions regarding medical home and authorizations to IHC/FQHC/RHCs can 
be emailed to Dr. Jill Abramson at Jill.Abramson@dhcs.ca.gov   



mailto:Jill.Abramson@dhcs.ca.gov
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Assignment of CCS Aid Codes to Medi-Cal Beneficiaries to Medi-Cal 


Presumptive Eligibility Aid Codes (PE) 5C and 5D and Medi-Cal Targeted 
Low Income Children’s Program (TLICP) Aid Codes H1, H2, H3, H4, and H5. 
 
References 
 


(a) CMS Information Notice 12-04, dated December 19, 2012 


(b) CCS Numbered Letter 07-0401 (Corrected 2), dated February 19, 2013 


Background 
 
Reference (a) provides background on the transition of the Healthy Families 
Program (HFP) to Medi-Cal; the expansion of Medi-Cal eligibility for children with 
the implementation of the Medi-Cal TLICP Program; the assignment of Medi-Cal 
TLICP aid codes to PE Medi-Cal beneficiaries who have made the transition to 
Medi-Cal at the time of their annual eligibility redetermination; and the 
assignment of CCS aid codes to HFP subscribers who have made the transition 
to Medi-Cal.  
 
Reference (b) provides direction to county CCS Programs on the assignment of 
CCS secondary aid codes to CCS clients. Regarding Aid Code 9N, Reference (b) 
states: 
 


Aid Code 9N 
 
Assigned to children who are eligible for full scope/no share of cost Medi-
Cal, excluding children assigned Medi-Cal PE aid codes 5C and 5D and 
Medi-Cal TLICP aid codes H1, H2, H3, H4, and H5, and are medically 
eligible for CCS, but have not completed the CCS program 
residential/financial eligibility process, including a signed program services 
agreement.  
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Issue 
 
The CCS master eligibility file for CCS clients in the Medi-Cal Eligibility Data 
System (MEDS) includes numerous client eligibility files that indicate that a CCS 
client with  primary Medi-Cal PE aid code 5C or 5D has been incorrectly 
assigned aid code 9N. This incorrect assignment of aid code 9N may result in 
charges being reported incorrectly on the MR-0-940 CCS Monthly Paid Claims 
Report.  
 
Action 
 
As provided for in Reference (b), to assure the accuracy of paid claims data 
reported on county MR-0-940 Reports, county CCS Programs should review the 
eligibility of their clients who are assigned primary Medi-Cal PE aid code 5C or 
5D. In cases in which secondary CCS aid code 9N has been incorrectly assigned 
to a client with  primary Medi-Cal PE aid code 5C or 5D, action should be taken 
to assign secondary CCS aid code 9K, 9U, or 9R in lieu of aid code 9N. Also, 
secondary aid code 9N should not be assigned to CCS clients with primary Medi-
Cal TLICP aid code H1, H2, H3, H4, or H5. 
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Implementation to Comply with Assembly Bill (AB) 959 


AB 959 requires various state agencies that provide health and human services to 


members of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) community to 


voluntarily collect information about sexual orientation and gender identity (SOGI) in the 


regular course of collecting other types of demographic data.  Effective June 1, 2018 CMS 


Net is updated to comply with AB 959 requirements.  The impacts include:  


 


CMS Net 
 


Registration 


 Added new Gender value “Non-Binary neither male nor female” 


 Added new Gender Identity field with the values: 


o “Decline to state” 


o “Male” 


o “Female” 


o “Transgender male to female” 


o “Transgender female to male”  


o “Other” with a write in text box 


 Added a new Sexual Orientation field with the values: 


o “Decline to state” 


o “Straight or Heterosexual” 


o “Gay or Lesbian” 


o “Bisexual” 


o “Queer”  


o “Other” with a write in text box 
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Correspondence 


 Updated the following Application letters to collect the new SOGI fields: 


o C-36, C-36A, C-36M, C-36MA, C-36MO, C-36MTU, C-36MTU-A,  


G-34, G-36 


 


Microsoft Business Intelligence (MSBI) Reporting 


 Added new Gender value “Non-Binary neither male or female” 


Please remember clear your Internet Explorer temporary files and reset the 


compatibility view settings for your browser after the Change Cycle! 


If you have questions, please contact the CMS Net HelpDesk at cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov 


or call (866) 685 – 8449. 



mailto:cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov
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Brand Name Drugs-Revised 
 


Infrequently a physician will specifically prescribe a brand name drug for a child, 
because for the particular child the brand name drug is more effective, has fewer 
side-effects, or is considered safer than its generic counterpart. Brand name 
drugs with generic equivalents (similar to drugs on the restricted list) require 
separate SARs. 
 
The procedure for issuing a SAR for a brand name drug requires the user to 
manually enter the NDC code referenced by the provider. The NDC code will not 
be displayed in CMSNET. The only drugs listed in CMSNET are the restricted 
drugs. The user must have SAR override in order to manually enter 
the NDC code as follows: 
 
1. Enter the required information on the “Enter SAR” screen. 
2. Select "Add Services." 
3. Enter the NDC code under the "Drugs Requiring Specific Authorization" 


section on the "Search – Service Code" screen and select "Search" 
4. The message "No Matching Records Found" will be displayed on the 


"Search – Select Services" screen with a section to add the manual NDC 
code. Enter the 11-digit code in the section labeled "Type" and click on 
"Continue". 


5. A pop-up message will appear with instructions to check “Yes” or “No”. 
6. For a brand name over-ride, check Yes. 


Note: Brand Name over-rides should only be used if the generic alternative is 
not effective and the brand name drug is medically necessary. 


7. If this is to manually enter a NDC because it is not yet in CMSNET, check No. 
 
It is important to distinguish if the manually entered NDC is for a brand name 
over-ride of a drug or if it is only to authorize a NDC that does not yet appear in 
CMSNET. For blood factor products, always check “No”. 
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The NDC code will be added to the SAR form without a description. The 
description should be entered in the "Special Instructions" field. 
 
Please review This Computes #275 before manual entry of any NDC code. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov






 


Distributed 3/21/05 
bw  


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Department of Health Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #107 


 
 
 
 


Special Care Center SAR – Referring Physician 
 


 
The Branch has been contacted by several Special Care Centers (SCC), 
requesting that CMS Net be modified to include the name of the Physician 
requesting the SCC SAR.   As you know, this information is not currently on the 
SAR.   The Centers are telling us that this information is essential to them for a 
number of reasons.  They indicate that they are currently calling the county to 
obtain the name of the referring physician.  We have looked into adding this 
information and determined that it would take a major system change.  However, 
we are recommending that at the time a Special Care Center SAR is issued, that 
the name of the physician requesting the SAR be added to the SAR in the 
“Special Instructions” area.   If it is the county or Regional staff who are making 
the referral to the Center, that information should also be noted on the SAR.   
The addition of this information will facilitate the use of the SAR at the Center and 
will prevent time-consuming calls to your offices.       
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Common Provider Billing Errors 
 
EDS will be publishing the following provider billing tips.  We are distributing this information for 
your review should you receive calls from providers regarding claim denials. 
 
 


California Children’s Services Billing Tips 
 


The Department of Health Services and EDS continually monitor the claims payment 
process to identify and correct problems. This monitoring has identified several common 
billing errors that are causing California Children’s Services (CCS) claims to be denied. 
Following are the most common billing errors along with billing tips to help prevent 
claim denials. 
 


Billing Error Billing Tip 
A claim from a physician for inpatient services 
is billed using the Service Authorization 
Request (SAR) issued to the hospital. 


Physicians must use the SAR issued for 
physician services. SARs issued to inpatient 
hospitals cover only the hospital days and are 
restricted to use by Inpatient providers. 


The services on the claim do not match the 
services authorized on the SAR.  


(This error occurs most frequently with surgical 
procedures where additional services were also 
performed. In this case, submit a separate SAR 
for all surgical procedures with the specific 
requested procedure codes.) 


The service billed must either be individually 
authorized on the SAR or contained within the 
Service Code Grouping (SCG) identified on the 
approved SAR.  


If the service billed is not authorized on the 
SAR submitted with the claim, the claim will be 
denied. The provider must submit an approved 
SAR. 


The modifier on the claim used to bill for 
Durable Medial Equipment (DME) does not 
match the modifier on the SAR. 


The modifier used to bill for the DME must 
match the modifier on the SAR.  


If after obtaining a SAR it is determined that an 
incorrect DME modifier was requested or 
authorized, the provider must obtain a new 
SAR. If the provider submits a claim with a 
modifier that does not match the modifier 
approved on the SAR (even if the modifier is 







 


appropriate), the claim will be denied. 


The provider number submitted on the claim is 
not the provider number used to obtain the 
SAR. 


 


A SAR number authorized to a physician may 
be used for reimbursement by other providers 
from whom the physician has requested 
services. In this case, the rendering provider 
will use the authorized physician’s SAR 
number and bill with the authorized physician’s 
Medi-Cal provider number indicated as a 
referring provider. 


Note: This does not apply to SARs issued to 
CCS Special Care Centers.  


The CCS client’s ID number on the claim does 
not match the client number indicated on the 
SAR. 


With the exception of newborn babies using the 
mother’s ID number for the month of birth or 
the following month, the ID number submitted 
on the claim must match the ID number 
indicated on the SAR.  


Note: Providers are reminded to verify the 
client’s eligibility at each visit. 


The number of units authorized on the SAR has 
been exhausted. 


These claims will most likely be denied for 
Remittance Advice Details (RAD) code 005, 
which indicates the service requires prior 
authorization.  


Compare the number of units entered on the 
claim with the number of units previously 
submitted and approved on the SAR. Providers 
may also contact the Telephone Service Center 
(TSC) at 1-800-541-5555 (select Option 14, 
then Option 13 [Specialty Programs]), to verify 
available SAR units. 


The dates billed are not within the dates 
authorized on the SAR. The claim will most 
likely be denied for RAD code 006, which 
indicates the dates billed are not within the 
authorized period. 


Check the dates on the SAR. If they do not 
cover the time period for which you are billing, 
contact a CCS county or state regional office. 


• For additional information about proper SAR submission, refer to the California Children’s Services 
(CCS) Program Service Authorization Request (SAR) section In Part2 of the appropriate Medi-Cal 
Provider  manual. 
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Chronic Dialysis Clinic Service Code Group (SCG) 09  
Revised 


 
SCG 09, Chronic Dialysis Clinic SCG, is a SCG that facilitates authorization of 
outpatient chronic dialysis facilities without having to separately list in a service 
authorization all the codes these facilities use. Many of these codes are not in 
any other SCG because the codes are unique to dialysis facilities. 
 
Outpatient chronic dialysis clinics may be either free-standing and bill with their 
own provider number OR they may be part of a tertiary facility, billing with the 
tertiary hospital provider number and able to utilize the Renal Special Care 
Center (SCC) SAR.  
 


 If the outpatient chronic dialysis clinic is free-standing and billing with their 
own provider number (most common scenario) then the authorization for 
the dialysis clinic is for SCG 09 and SCG 01. SCG 01 is needed to cover 
medications and other related services not included in SCG 09 (e.g., bone 
surveys, nerve conduction velocity, EKGs, and laboratory tests) that CCS 
clients will need. 


 


 If the outpatient chronic dialysis clinic is part of a tertiary facility and is 
billing with the hospital provider number, then the Renal SCC should 
receive an authorization for both SCG 02 and SCG 09. The dialysis 
services will be billed using the Renal SCC SAR.  


 
For a current listing of codes in SCG 09, please refer to the Medi-Cal website.  
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
MTP/Part2/calchildser_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.
doc 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-MTP/Part2/calchildser_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-MTP/Part2/calchildser_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-MTP/Part2/calchildser_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc






Department of Health Care Services  
Children’s Medical Services Network 
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #135


Opening and Closing Cases on the Same Day - Revised 


We have identified a problem with the MEDS update process for cases that are 
opened and closed on the same day. Some counties open and close cases on 
the same day in order to issue a SAR for a client that was eligible for CCS when 
services were provided but became ineligible for the program. 
 
If your county follows this practice, it is necessary to modify the process as 
follows: when opening a case, the information to open and close the case must 
be entered on separate days*. Unless opening and closing of the case is handled 
in this manner, the “Known to CCS” indicator will not be set in MEDS and the 
claim for the service will be denied. The provider will receive a denial with RAD 
Code 314, “Recipient is not eligible for the month of service billed”. 
 
If you are contacted by a provider who has had a claim denied for RAD Code 314 
and you find that the case was opened and closed on the same date, contact the 
Help Desk and request that to “requeue demographics to MEDS” for this case. 
Once the demographics are requeued, it may take up to three days for the 
“Known to CCS” indicator to be set by MEDS.  Once it is confirmed the indicator 
is set, the provider can re-bill the denied claim. 


* Note: IMPORTANT- If you open the case after noon on day one the case 
must not be closed for two days, closing the case prior to this will not set 
the “Know to CCS” and claims will deny. 


#135, Page 1 of 1 
Revised: 2/20/2014 
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NEW CODES FOR PRESSURE SUPPORT VENTILATORS 
AND PUBLICATION OF DME CODES FOR CCS CLIENTS ONLY 


 
 


New Ventilator Code 
 
Effective November 1, 2004, the LTV950 and Newport HT50 models were made 
Medi-Cal benefits when authorized by CCS. HCPCS code E0454 was assigned 
to be used for these models. 
  
Effective  November 1, 2005, the Medi-Cal 2005 HCPCS coding update 
becomes effective and ventilator codes will again change.  E0454 will be 
replaced by E0463 (pressure support ventilator used with invasive interface) and 
E0464 (without invasive interface).  Claims for services provided on or after 
November 1, 2005 must include the new codes or claims will be denied.  
 
The CCS Branch ventilator authorization approval letter now includes this 
information as part of the instructions the County gives to the DME provider.  
However, providers must have a new SAR issued that shows the correct code 
E0463 for the pressure support ventilator as specified above.  
 
CCS-Only DME 
 
Certain DME items are now Medi-Cal benefits only when authorized by CCS. 
(See This Computes #104).  Although a list of these codes was published in the 
October Medi-Cal Allied Health Provider Bulletin and a new section was added to 
the Medi-Cal Allied Provider Manual in October, 2005, CCS still receives many 
questions when providers have difficulty verifying these as valid codes.  The 
pertinent section of the October Provider Bulletin and the corresponding Provider 
Manual citation are reprinted here for easy reference by the CCS programs. 







 


The following Durable Medical Equipment (DME) codes are allowed only for 
California Children's Services (CCS) clients and require authorization by the CCS 
program: 


HCPCS Code  Description  


A4606  Oxygen probe for use with oximeter device, replacement  


E0445  Oximeter device for measuring blood oxygen levels non-
invasively  


E0463 *  Pressure support ventilator with volume control mode, may 
include pressure control mode, used with invasive interface 
(e.g. tracheostomy tube)  


E0464 *     used with non-invasive interface (e.g. mask)  


E0481  Intrapulmonary percussive ventilation system and related 
accessories  


E0482  Cough stimulating device, alternating positive and negative 
airway pressure  


E0635  Patient lift; electric, with seat or sling  


E0639 *  Patient lift, movable from room to room with disassembly and 
reassembly, includes all components/accessories  


E0640 *  Patient lift, fixed system, includes all components/accessories 


* Effective for dates of service on or after November 1, 2005. Other 
codes listed are currently effective. 


This information is reflected in a new provider manual section, Durable Medical 
Equipment (DME): Billing Codes for California Children's Services (CCS).  
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   ***103 Revised*** 


 
 
Update for Botox Type A X7040 
 
Effective retroactive to October 18, 2005 (date of service), the cap of 200 units 
for Type A Botox X7040 no longer applies to services billed pursuant to CCS 
authorizations.  Please authorize the number of units the physician requests if 
determined appropriate.  The Botox preparation for X7040 is per 10 units.  For 
example, if 400 units are requested the number “40” is entered in the Units field 
and no quantity is entered for “X” codes. 
 
It is likely that providers administering Botox have had claims denied if they billed 
for more than the 200 unit limit, or they may have billed for only the 200 unit limit 
even though they had provided more than 200 units to the child.  The new policy 
will allow those providers to seek reimbursement for these non-reimbursed 
services.  However, to accomplish this, modifications to SARs may be required.  
 
Previously issued SARs can be modified to reflect this change in policy.  If you 
authorized 200 units on a SAR issued on or after October 18, 2005, and the 
provider had requested more than 200 units, please modify the SAR to the 
requested units when notified by the provider. 
 
If you authorized more than 200 units of Botox on a SAR dated on or after 
October 18, 2005, and the provider has already billed and only been paid for 200 
units, advice the provider to complete a Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) and request 
an adjustment for underpayment as soon as possible.  These requests must be 
submitted within 6 months following the date of underpayment.  Instructions for 
completing a CIF are in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual.    
 
 
Botox Type B, X7042 
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There is no change to the procedure for authorizing Botox Type B (Myobloc), 
X7042.  This preparation is per 2500 units so if the physician requests 10,000 
units, then the number “4” is entered in the Units field (again, remember no 
quantity is entered).  There is a cap of “12” (30,000 units) for this drug for the 
same date of service so if more than 30,000 units are requested, do not enter a 
number greater than “12”. 
 
 
Botox Type A or B by NDC Code 
 
There is no change to the procedure for authorizing Botox by NDC code.  If a 
pharmacy is requesting botox, then they will need to provide the NDC number.  
They will also need to document the number of vials.  This number will be 
entered in the “Quantity“ field.  The Units will be “1” (number of fills), unless the 
authorization is to cover more fills over 6 months to a year.  Do not authorize 
Botox for both a physician and a pharmacy.  The authorization must be for either 
the physician or the pharmacy.  
 
 
Additional Codes for Botox Injections 
 
In addition to the authorization for the drug, the physician will request one or 
more CPT-4 codes in the range 64600 to 64640, or code 67345.  When 
authorizing these codes, select the “K” procedure type code.  The codes  
95860-64 may also be requested.  These 4 codes are included in SCG 01, so if 
the physician has SCG 01, these codes will not need to be separately authorized. 
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TEMPORARY PHYSICIAN APPROVAL PROCESS *REVISED* 
 
 
It is long standing CCS policy that CCS service authorizations are issued only to 
physicians who are approved by CCS.  If a physician applicant for CCS approval 
meets all the requirements, including certification by the American Board of 
Medical Specialties, the physician is eligible for full approval status.  However, 
there are limited circumstances in which a physician who has not completed the 
CCS approval process can be authorized by CCS to provide services to a CCS 
client.  Most such situations involve the provision of emergency services, 
however, this exception process is also utilized to enable reimbursement of out-
of-state providers of services to CCS clients.  In such circumstances, the 
physician can be temporarily approved by CCS.  Once a physician has obtained 
temporary CCS approval status, the CCS County or CMS Branch regional office 
can issue an authorization to the physician for the services rendered, limited to 
the dates of service as indicated on the request for authorization.  This temporary 
approval process is not intended to circumvent CCS policy on physician 
approval.  It is a work-around to provide, in exceptional situations, a mechanism 
for reimbursement of physicians who provide services to CCS clients.   Note: All 
physicians must have an active Medi-Cal provider in order to apply for 
temporary or full approval status.  
 
The following is the process for temporary approval: 


1. The CCS county program or regional office can initiate the process for 
 temporary approval when a request to authorize services delivered by a 
 non-approved physician is received. 
 
2. The county program or regional office must contact the CMS Branch 


Provider Services Unit (PSU) by either telephone or fax to indicate they 
want to issue an authorization to the non-approved physician and request 
that the physician be considered for temporary approval.  The telephone 







 


number for the PSU is (916) 322-8702; the fax number is (916) 322-8798.  
The information provided to the PSU must include the following: 


 
• Name of county or regional office 
• County or regional office contact name and phone number 
• Name of physician 
• Physician’s active individual Medi-Cal provider number 
• Date(s) of service 
• Type of service 
• Name of CCS client 
 


3. The physician must complete & send the CCS approval application for 
processing to the address below and must clearly indicate “temporary 
approval” on the top portion of the application.  


 
Children’s Medical Services Branch 


Provider Services Unit 
MS 8100 


PO Box 997413 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7413 


The CCS approval application form is available at 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/CCSForms.aspx.  
Locate and click on the “Forms and Publications” link and then click on the 
“Individual Provider Paneling Application for Physicians and Podiatrists”, 
form DHS 4514.  The same application is used for temporary approval and 
full approval.  However, the temporary approval process differs in that 
physicians applying for temporary approval status are exempt from the 
board eligibility/certification requirement.  In addition, applicants for 
temporary approval are not required to enclose the documentation 
indicated on the application.  The application may be faxed to the PSU at 
(916) 322-8798 to expedite the process, and followed by an application 
with original signature(s) mailed to the PSU.  
 


4. The PSU will notify the physician in writing of the temporary approval 
decision. 


 
5. The PSU will notify the county or regional office of the temporary approval 


decision. 
 


NOTE:  If a physician renders emergency services in a hospital or clinic 
outpatient facility, and the facility is issued a CCS authorization for Service 
Code Group (SCG) 01, the physician can utilize the facility’s authorization 
number to bill for services rendered (excluding surgeries), without being 
temporarily approved.  The physician must indicate the facility’s provider 
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http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/forms/Pages/CCSForms.aspx





 


number as the referring provider and must indicate their own provider number 
as the rendering provider.   
 
For questions related to temporary approval or to check the status of a CCS 
physician approval application, please contact the PSU at (916) 322-8702. 
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Synagis Instructions for RSV Seasons **REVISED** 
 
 
The following instructions are for authorizing Synagis for RSV seasons. The 
information provided at the time of the request must document eligibility 
requirements as identified in Synagis Numbered Letter 04-0509.  
 
 
Authorizing a Physician, Clinic, or SCC 
 
1. If a physician, clinic or SCC is purchasing Synagis and is requesting an 


authorization for its administration:  
 


a. Issue an authorization for CPT code 90378 to the physician, clinic or SCC 
for the medication.  (For this code 50 mg Synagis is 1 unit). Note: Select 
Type “I”. Do not select Type “N”. 


b. Use the Synagis Calculator spreadsheet to calculate the appropriate 
number of “Units” to authorize. This calculator can be found at: 


http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/synagiscalculator.xls 
c. Input client data into the worksheet  labeled “Client Info”. Worksheets are 


identified by a tab at the bottom. 
d. At a minimum, input the client’s weight (in kilograms) at first dose. Input 


only a number, no units. Hit the “Enter” key. 
e. Then, click the tab indicating the total number of doses you want to 


authorize. 
f. Leave the “Quantity” box on the SAR empty. 


 
2. CPT code 90378 includes an administration fee for Synagis.  
 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/synagiscalculator.xls
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3. If the physician, clinic or SCC does not already have an existing authorization 
for SCG 01 or SCG 02, issue an authorization in order that the office visit 
and/or facility codes can be billed as appropriate.  


 
 
Authorizing a Pharmacy 


1. If a pharmacy is requesting to dispense Synagis, issue an authorization to the 
pharmacy for Synagis with the appropriate NDC number(s): 


• 60574411301 (100 mg/1 ml vial)  
• 60574411401 (50 mg/0.5 ml vial)  


 
a. Use the Synagis Calculator spreadsheet to calculate the appropriate 


number of “Units” and “Quantity” to authorize. This calculator can be found 
at: 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/synagiscalculator
.xls 


b. Input client data into the worksheet  labeled “Client Info”. Worksheets are 
identified by a tab at the bottom. 


c. At a minimum, input the client’s weight (in kilograms) at first dose. Input 
only a number, no units. Hit the “Enter” key. 


d. Then, click the tab indicating the total number of doses you want to 
authorize. 


 
2. Verify that an authorization is also in place for the following, as applicable: 


a. An SCG 01 for a physician (if giving the injection in the office or clinic 
setting); 


b. An SCG 02 for the SCC; or 
c. Z6900 for a Home Health Agency (HHA) which will be giving the injection 


in the home because of the fragile condition of the infant/child (one visit for 
each monthly injection, so the units will be the total number of visits to 
provide all the injections requested). 


 
 
3. SAR example (for maximum of 5 doses), units, and quantity:  


 
• The following is an example of a SAR for a 5.5 kg infant receiving 


Synagis over 5 months (anticipating a 1-kg monthly weight increase). 
This infant requires Synagis 100 mg vial for each of the first 2 months; 
and for each of the next 3 months the infant requires both a 100 mg 
vial and a 50 mg vial.  


 
 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/synagiscalculator.xls

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/synagiscalculator.xls
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 Service Code  Modifier  Service Description  Units  Quantity  Amount
 60574411301    SYNAGIS 100 MG/1 ML VIAL  5  1.0   
 60574411401    SYNAGIS 50 MG/0.5 ML VIAL  3  0.5   


 
 


• Remember for NDC numbers, “units” is the total number of fills. In the 
example above, during the RSV season, a 100 mg vial is required 5 
times (5 units) and a 50 mg vial is required 3 times (3 units). 


 
• The “quantity” box must be filled with a number (for purposes of 


authorization). “Quantity” is how much of the product is dispensed per 
month. The “quantity” for Synagis is billed by the milliliter (ml), so the 
number of vials per month is multiplied by the number of milliliters in 
each vial. For the 100 mg/1 ml vial: 1 vial per month X 1 ml per vial 
yields a “quantity” of 1 ml. For the 50 mg/0.5 ml vial: 1 vial per month X 
0.5 ml per vial yields a “quantity” of 0.5 ml. 


 
 
 
 
The following table may be helpful for determining the dosing for weight ranges. 
The dosing is 15 mg/kg by intramuscular injection monthly. Providers may 
estimate a 1-kg monthly weight increase unless the infant/child’s growth pattern 
is known to be different. 


 
WEIGHT 


RANGE - KG 
WEIGHT 


RANGE - LB 
DOSE 


0  - 3.3 kg 0 - 7.3 lb 0 - 50mg 
3.4 - 6.6 kg 7.4 - 14.5 lb 51 - 100mg 


6.7kg  - 10kg 14.6 - 22 lb 101mg - 150mg 
10 kg – 13.3 kg 22.1 - 29.3 lb 151 mg – 200 mg 


13.4 kg – 16.7kg 29.4 - 36.7 lb 201 mg  - 250 mg 


16.8kg - 20kg 36.8 - 44 lb 251mg - 300mg 


 





		Department of Health Services  

		Children’s Medical Services Network 

		The following instructions are for authorizing Synagis for RSV seasons. The information provided at the time of the request must document eligibility requirements as identified in Synagis Numbered Letter 04-0509. 






 


Revised 10/7/10 Distributed 11/16/06  
#192, Page 1 of 1  kc     


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Department of Health Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #192 


 


 


 
Medical Therapy Service Code Group (SCG) 11 Revised 


 
SCG 11, Medical Therapy SCG, is a new SCG that has been formed to assist with 
authorization of medical therapy services and medical therapy services in lieu of the 
medical therapy unit (MTU) by physical therapists (PT) and occupational therapists (OT). 
These codes are not in any other SCG.  
 
When authorizing SCG 11 to a PT or OT for therapy services, the following texts should 
be added to the SAR: 
 


1) Services to be provided by a CCS paneled PT or OT. 
2) Services to be provided as prescribed by a CCS paneled physician or according to 


an approved CCS Medical Therapy Plan. 
 
 
SCG 11 codes can be found at the Medi-Cal website. 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildser_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc
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Reimbursement of Sexual or Erectile Dysfunction 
Drugs and Products for Pulmonary Hypertension 


REVISED 
 
On December 22, 2005, an email was sent to all CCS medical 
directors and consultants advising that only Revatio® (and not 
Viagra®) should be approved for treatment of pulmonary 
hypertension, beginning January 1, 2006. 
 
In addition, beginning April 1, 2006, the following phosphodiesterase 
type 5 inhibitor drugs were restricted: Viagra®, Levitra®, and Cialis®. 
These drugs are zero-priced in the claims system, indicating that 
claims for these drugs will be paid zero dollars ($0). 
 
These actions were taken to comply with: 1) federal legislation (HR 
3971) that forbids federal funds for treatment of sexual or erectile 
dysfunction and only allows for its FDA approved use; 2): Welfare 
and Institutions Code 14132(d), precluding Medi-Cal (including CCS 
and GHPP) coverage without federal financial participation. 
 
To conform to federal law, when manufacturers obtain approval of 
their phosphodiesterase type 5 inhibitor drugs for use in pulmonary 
arterial hypertension, they have renamed the drug with a different 
brand name. In addition, generic forms of sildenafil citrate powder are 
now commercially available. However, as of March 16, 2011, bulk 
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drug chemicals (aka active pharmaceutical ingredients or APIs) like 
sildenafil powder are no longer payable under the Medicaid system 
(Medi-Cal, including CCS and GHPP). 
 
Therefore, CCS Counties should only approve the following 
phosphodiesterase type 5 inhibitor drugs that have FDA approved 
use for pulmonary arterial hypertension: 
 
 
Drug Generic 


Name 


Drug Brand 


Name FDA Approved Use 


Dose 


Form Route 


Sildenafil 


Citrate Revatio 


Pulmonary Arterial 


Hypertension  only Tablet Oral 


Sildenafil 


Citrate Revatio 


Pulmonary Arterial 


Hypertension  only 


Injection 


Solution IV 


Tadalafil Adcirca 


Pulmonary Arterial 


Hypertension  only Tablet Oral 


Sildenafil 


Citrate 


Powder   


Sildenafil 


Citrate 


Powder  


For compounding a solution for 


pulmonary arterial hypertension Powder Oral 


 
Should you have any questions, contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Pharmaceutical Consultant 


916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722 


edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 


 
 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Cochlear Implant Replacement Parts and Batteries 


Updated Instructions 
 


 
In September 2007, two cochlear implant manufacturers became authorized Medi-Cal Durable 
Medical Equipment (DME) providers in order to provide replacement parts and batteries directly 
to beneficiaries.  In October 2007, CCS Numbered Letter 12-1007 delineated CCS policy 
regarding the authorization of the HCPCS codes.  However, due to conflicting priorities and the 
National Provider Identifier (NPI) conversion, the system instructions for implementation were not 
published until January 2008. 
 
Service Authorization Requests (SARs) can now be issued to Advanced Bionics and Cochlear 
America for the following codes: 
 
L8615: Headset/headpiece for use with cochlear implant device, replacement, 2 per year 
L8616: Microphone for use with cochlear implant device, replacement, 2 per year 
L8617: Transmitting coil for use with cochlear implant device, replacement, 2 per year 
L8618: Transmitter cable for use with cochlear implant device, replacement, 8 per year 
L8623: Lithium ION battery for use with cochlear implant device speech processor, other than 


ear level, replacement, each, 4 per year 
L8624: Lithium ION battery for use with cochlear implant device speech processor, ear level, 


replacement, each, 4 per year 
L7510: Repair of prosthetic device, repair or replace minor parts. 
 
SARs issued to the DME providers will continue to be requested by the Medi-Cal Cochlear 
Implant Center of Excellence managing the case.  The SAR should be distributed to the Cochlear 
Implant Center by adding the center name and address in the “Add Distribution” option.   
 
HCPCS codes L9900 (miscellaneous parts), L8621 (Zinc air batteries), and L8622 (Alkaline 
batteries) have not yet been implemented.  Requests for those codes should be date-stamped 
and filed for timeliness in order to ensure accurate payment retroactive to October 1, 2007.  The 
request should also be noted in the narrative of the SAR.  Claims should also be submitted for 
documentation of timeliness.  Claims for the HCPCS codes listed above must be received by July 
15, 2008, in order for timeliness to be overridden. 
 
HCPCS codes L8615, L8616, L8617, L8618, L8623, and L8624 can also be authorized to 
Outpatient Hospital Departments; L7510 at this point can only be authorized to the cochlear 
implant manufacturers listed above, and physicians.  The claim for L7510 should include in the 
Remarks section “not a limb prosthesis repair.” 
 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl121007.pdf





 


House Ear Institute can now be authorized and submit claims for L8619, the replacement speech 
processor.  Requests should be authorized to the NPI of the requesting audiologist, and the claim 
should be issued using the NPI of House Ear Institute.   
 
Please note that NO MODIFIERS should be used for any of the HCPCS codes listed above. 
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Update on Medical Foods  
 


Medical Foods are a benefit of both the CCS and GHPP programs and can be 


authorized for patients with metabolic disorders.  Medical Foods are specialized 


foods and are not the same as enteral nutrition formulas.  For more than 10 


years, CCS and GHPP programs have had one pharmacy provider who provided 


medical food services statewide.  However, in mid-June 2008, this sole provider 


informed CCS and GHPP programs that they will no longer provide this service. 


 


In response to losing our only provider of medical foods, CMS staff have 


developed a new medical foods ordering process, and have had conversations 


with Special Care Center (SCC) Dietitians and local pharmacies to provide an 


orientation to the new process and by mid August we anticipate that six to eight 


pharmacies, statewide, will begin dispensing medical foods..   The new process 


is based on a successful medical foods pilot project we conducted this year.  The 


new process streamlines many aspects of the former process and results in 


easier and faster processing which should result in families receiving medical 


foods within two to three weeks of the request.   


 


Effective immediately, requests for medical foods requests will be submitted to 


the CCS and GHPP programs on an excel spreadsheet, entitled “Medical Foods 


Request and Order Form”.  This spreadsheet contains all information needed for 







 


initiating the SAR and will be used by the SCC Dietitian as the “requesting” form.  


If signed by the requesting physician and dated, this form will also act as the 


prescription.  See the example of the Medical Foods Request and Order Form 


(ed. 07/02/2008) below.  The actual form is also attached.  


 


 


 
 
Steps for the New County CCS Program Process for Medical Foods  
 
The CMS Branch will continue to authorize all medical foods requests except for 


children residing in Los Angeles and San Diego counties, which continue to 


process requests for medical food products independently. 


 


1. The SCC Dietitian faxes copies of the following documents to the County CCS 


program or the appropriate Regional Office: 


• A completed Medical Foods Request and Order Form,  


• current physician report, and 


• current nutrition report. 


Note:  These two reports may be combined in a single team report. 
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At the same time, the SCC Dietitian emails electronic copies using encryption 


software for sending the Medical Foods Request and Order Form to the CMS 


Branch.  


 


2. The County CCS program or Regional Office staff  enters and initiates the 


pending SAR with Service Code Z5999 and “1” unit and proceeds with the 


following: 


 


• Use 91 prefix SAR for those who have Medi-Cal full scope, no share of 


cost. 


• Use 97 prefix SAR for those who have Healthy Families and straight CCS. 


• Choose “Medical Foods” from the drop down list in CMS Net. (There is no 


need to add individual medical foods to the SAR.) 


• Complete an EPSDT Supplemental Services (EPSDT-SS) Worksheet.  


Enter the pended SAR number on the EPSDT-SS Worksheet.  Make a 


note in the bottom section of the worksheet “required documents” that 


current medical and nutrition reports have been received.  Please also 


identify the dates of the reports.   


• Fax EPSDT-SS Worksheet with pended SAR number entered on the 


worksheet to the CMS Branch FAX (916) 327-1144, Attention: Galynn 


Thomas.  


• There is no need to fax Medical Foods Request and Order Form to CMS 


Branch because the SCC Dietitian will email an encrypted copy of it to the 


CMS Branch at the same time reports are faxed to the County CCS 


program and/or Regional Office staff. 


 


3. After the pended SAR is approved by CMS Branch staff, the County CCS 


program and/or Regional Office staff will be notified via encrypted email by the 


CMS Branch staff that the SAR is approved.  County CCS program and/or 


Regional Office staff will fax the approved SAR to the following: 
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• Pharmacy vendor and 


• Requesting SCC Dietitian 


 


Additionally, the family should be sent a copy of the approved SAR which lists 


the approved medical foods.   


 


CMS Branch Review and Process Includes: 


• Verification of  completeness of EPSDT-SS Worksheet and Medical Foods 


Request and Order Form  


• Review of cost of the total order   


• Completion and approval of SAR 


• Email (using encryption) County CCS program or Regional Office and 


pharmacy regarding the completed SAR number 


• Completion of CMS Case Note 


 


 


You will not receive any new requests from California Medical Pharmacy since 


they are no longer dispensing medical foods.  Please do not call them regarding 


new or existing orders.  A new CCS/GHPP Numbered Letter (NL) on Medical 


Foods will be written and posted soon.  Attached to the new NL will be a revised 


EPSDT-SS Worksheet that reflects the new process. 


 


If you have questions during this gap of service and transition to a new process, 


please contact Galynn Thomas at 916-327-2299 or Judy Sundquist at 916-322-


8785. 


 


Enclosure 
 
 







 


  


 
Patient Name (enter patient name) Ordering Physician (enter MD name) 
Patient CIN # (enter patient CIN number if known-optional) Last Assessment (enter last MD/RD asssessment date) 


Patient CCS/GHPP # (enter patient CCS or GHPP #) Date of Order (enter date) 
Patient Date of Birth (enter patient birthdate) # months of food  


Patient County of Residence (enter patient county of residence) Dietician Name (enter RD name) 
Patient Ship To Address (enter patient current ship to address) Dietician Phone # (enter RD phone) 


Patient Ship To Address is 
to (confirm if shipping address is to home, work, friend, relative) Dietician Fax # (enter RD fax) 


Patient Contact Phone # (enter patient's contact phone number) Dietician Email Address (enter RD email address) 


Dispensing Pharmacy Name (enter pharmacy's business name) 
Special Care Center 


Name (enter special care center name) 


Pharmacy Provider # (enter pharmacy's NPI or Medi-Cal provider number) 
Diagnosis and ICD-9 


Code (enter diagnosis and dx code) 


Pharmacy Phone and Fax # (enter phone:   fax: ) 
Pharmacist Email 


Address (enter pharmacist email address) 


IF THERE ARE INSUFFICIENT ROWS TO ENTER ORDER FOR A SPECIFIC VENDOR, CREATE A SEPARATE SPREADSHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ITEMS AND INDICATE BELOW: 


SPREADSHEET #   OF #   


ORDER QTY 
(# each package or 


each case requested)     
Copy and Paste Product Description from Web Site 


(include Product Code and specify package size or case size) 


TOTAL 
COST + % 


Markup 


UNIT COST 
(per ordered 
pkg or case) 


TOTAL 
COST 


CAMBROOKE FOODS (CBF)   http://www.cambrookefoods.com/         
  Unit(s) -CBF-   $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 



http://www.cambrookefoods.com/





 


  


  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -CBF-   $0.00  $0.00 


DIETARY SPECIALTIES (DS)   http://www.dietspec.com/index.php         
  Unit(s) -DS-   $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -DS-   $0.00  $0.00 


MADDYS/APPLIED NUTRITION 
(M/AN) https://www.dietforlife.com/         


  Unit(s) 
-


M/AN-   $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


M/AN-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


M/AN-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


M/AN-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


M/AN-   $0.00  $0.00 
MED DIET (MD)     http://www.med-diet.com/index.htm         


  Unit(s) -MD-   $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -MD-   $0.00  $0.00 


NUTRICIA/ LO PROFIN (N/LP) http://www.myspecialdiet.com/Shop/Search.aspx?t=department&i=15       
  Unit(s) -N/LP-   $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 



http://www.dietspec.com/index.php

https://www.dietforlife.com/

http://www.med-diet.com/index.htm

http://www.myspecialdiet.com/Shop/Search.aspx?t=department&i=15





 


  


  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -N/LP-   $0.00  $0.00 


PKU PERSPECTIVES (PKUP)   http://www.pkuperspectives.com/         


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-   $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-  $0.00  $0.00 


  Unit(s) 
-


PKUP-   $0.00  $0.00 
TASTE CONNECTIONS (TC)   http://www.tasteconnections.com/         


  Unit(s) -TC-   $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -TC-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -TC-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -TC-  $0.00  $0.00 
  Unit(s) -TC-   $0.00  $0.00 


  $0.00 
TOTAL FOR 
THIS ORDER   


        
INCLUDE WITH THIS FORM AND DATED WITHIN THE LAST 6 MONTH:      
1. A written prescription signed by a CCS paneled or GHPP authorized physician. Physician signature below constitutes a legal prescription.   
2. Nutrition assessment and treatment plan by a CCS paneled or GHPP authorized Registered Dietitian (RD) that includes the    



http://www.pkuperspectives.com/

http://www.tasteconnections.com/





 


  


number 
of phenlalanine exchanges from low protein foods.      
3. Medical history and center evaluation which includes diagnosis, medical conditions, and documentation of medical food necessity.    
          


Physician Signature Box   
Signature 


Date   


    
CA Lic #:   Physician Name (Print): Telephone#:   NPI#: 
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Provider Billing For Medical Supplies 


And Low Cost Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Revised 
 
Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2008, providers will be 
able to bill for medical supplies using specific product codes (codes 9900A – 
9999Z with the exception of miscellaneous codes 9999A and 9999B), and/or low 
cost DME without using a product specific SAR, if: 
 


• *the medical supplies requested do not exceed the billing limits set by 
Medi-Cal as referenced in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual, Allied Health, 
Part 2, Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies, pertaining to 
each medical supply category (e.g., incontinence, ostomy, urologicals, 
wound); and/or  


• the DME requested does not exceed the thresholds for authorization as 
referenced in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual, Allied Health, Part 2, Durable 
Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies, Durable Medical Equipment: An 
Overview; and  


• the provider prescribing the medical supplies and/or DME has a Service 
Code Grouping (SCG) SAR for either SCG 01, 02, 03, 07, 10, or 12 
authorized with dates of service that include the dates of service on which 
the medical supplies and/or DME are dispensed.  


 
†Effective for dates of service on or after April 1, 2009 providers can bill for 
medical supplies using HCPCS Level II codes and effective July 1, 2009 
providers must bill for medical supplies using HCPCS Level II codes. Refer to 
“This Computes! #294” for more information. A product specific SAR will not be 
required if the above bulleted items apply for medical supplies or DME.  
A separate, product specific SAR is required for providers of medical supplies 
and/or low cost DME if: 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/Masters-MTP/Part2/dura_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/Masters-MTP/Part2/dura_a04p00.doc





 


 
• the billing limits of the medical supplies (for example, quantity) are 


exceeded, in accordance with Medi-Cal policy; or  
• there is no specific code for the medical supply (i.e., a miscellaneous code 


is needed for billing); or 
• Medi-Cal always requires a TAR for the medical supply/DME; or 
• the medical supplies are authorized using an NDC (e.g., lancets and test 


strips); or  
• the DME exceeds the Medi-Cal thresholds. 


 
Refer to the Medical Supply Tool 


http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Pages/SARTools.aspx#msg for a listing of 
medical supplies that require a Product Specific SAR. This list may not be 
complete; current medical supplies requiring a TAR (and therefore a Product 
Specific SAR) can be found in the Medi-Cal Manual under each category of 
medical supplies.   
 
∆Refer to the Medi-Cal Manual for DME requiring a TAR/product specific SAR 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/duracd_a04a06a08p00.doc.  +Note that a TAR and therefore a product 
specific SAR is required when the cumulative cost of related items within a 
group for purchase, rental, or repair/maintenance within a calendar month 
exceeds Medi-Cal thresholds. Groups are identified in the Medi-Cal Manual (e.g., 
ambulation devices, hospital beds and accessories, infusion equipment and 
supplies, and miscellaneous). 
 
+When the providers of medical supplies and/or low cost DME submit their 
claims, the EDS claims payment system will “look for” an SCG SAR. If there is an  
SCG SAR with dates of service that include the dates of service the medical 
supplies and/or low cost DME were dispensed, and the Medi-Cal limits or 
thresholds have not been exceeded, the claim will pay. If the provider knows that 
Medi-Cal limits/thresholds will be exceeded, the provider must request a product 
specific SAR for the full amount of the product to be rendered. 
 
*Note: There is one exception whereby we do not follow Medi-Cal’s limits for 
medical supplies and that is for the age restrictions for incontinence medical 
supplies. The age restrictions set by Medi-Cal for incontinence supplies do not 
apply if there is a CCS SAR. 
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National Drug Codes (NDCs) Not in CMSNet – Revised 
 


Children’s Medical Services Branch receives weekly data downloads of the Medi-
Cal Drug Database from EDS to update the NDCs in CMSNet. When a NDC is 
not found in CMSNet, there may be circumstances to explain this. Manually 
inputting an NDC into a SAR may not be the best course of action to take.  
 
NDCs will not appear in CMSNet when the:  


• NDC is not a restricted drug (separate SAR not needed)  
• NDC is not a Medi-Cal benefit (TAR indicator = 2)  
• NDC is not yet in the Medi-Cal Drug database (NDC Record Not Found)  
• NDC has been manually “turned off” to not appear in CMSNET as 


requested by CMS Branch, ( in most cases, the NDC is obsolete)  
 
When a NDC is manually inputted into a SAR and the NDC(s) fall into any of the 
last three conditions listed above, claims against the SAR will deny payment. An 
approved SAR cannot over-ride non benefit status, no record of, or obsolete 
status of an NDC in the Medi-Cal Drug Database. The Provider will not be paid.  
 
CCS Counties and Regional Office should first confirm if the drug is restricted by 
determining if the brand/generic name or drug category falls within the restricted 
drug list found on Page 7 of Medi-Cal Provider Manual Section titled California 
Children’s Services (CCS) Program Service Authorization Request (SAR):  
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.d
oc 
  
NDCs that are restricted require a separate SAR while non-restricted NDCs can 
be billed using Service Code Grouping SARs.  
 
If a NDC does not show in CMSNET, CCS Counties should determine if the NDC 
meets conditions listed above, before manually inputting an NDC into a SAR. 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc
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CCS counties can still issue a brand name over-ride SAR by manually inputting 
an NDC into a SAR. 
 
If the drug is or should be restricted but it does not appear in CMSNET or when 
in doubt, contact:  
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant,  
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722 or Edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov  


 



mailto:Edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Retroactive SARs for Drugs Removed from the CCS Restricted Drug List 


 
When drugs are removed from the CCS Restricted Drug List (Drugs Requiring 
Separate Authorization), see page 7: http://files.medi-
cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.d
oc, the drugs are also removed in CMSNET. Should a need arise to retroactively 
approve a “removed” drug, CCS Counties are advised to: 


• Verify the NDC as valid and payable in the Medi-Cal billing system (via 
EDSNET, Formulary Inquiry Screen) 


• Use the manual process to input the NDC 
 
 


For additional questions, please contact: 
Edan Lum, CMS Pharmaceutical Consultant, 916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722 or 
edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/calchildsar_m00i00o03o04o07o09o11a02a04a05a06a07a08p00v00.doc

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Hearing Aid Replacement Standard of Care 
 


 
Replacement hearing aids are a benefit for children when they are medically 
indicated, recommended by an audiologist, and medical clearance has been 
obtained by a CCS approved otolaryngologist.     
 
It is the standard of practice in pediatric audiology that a hearing aid’s useful 
lifetime is defined as 3-5 years.  The American-Speech-Language-Hearing 
Association provides guidelines for hearing aid legislation, which includes new 
hearing aids for children every 36 months, and the majority of states adopting 
hearing aid insurance coverage regulations are requiring a replacement benefit 
of every 36 months.  Additionally, technology advancement, new research 
findings in pediatric audiology changes in the child’s developmental needs, and 
normal wear on the hearing aid further warrants the replacement of the hearing 
aid after three years of use.   
 
Requests for replacement hearing aids that are within this standard of care and 
have been determined to ameliorate the hearing loss should not be denied. 
  





		Department of Health Care Services  

		Children’s Medical Services Network 






 


#299, Page 1 of 1           Distributed: March 12, 2009 
  LS  


 
 
 
 
 
 


 
Department of Health Care Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #299 


 
   
   


Authorization of Diagnostic Evaluations for Hearing Loss 
 


This is a reminder as to the CCS program policy for authorization of diagnostic 
services for children suspected of hearing loss.   
 
When a child presents with a condition eligible to receive diagnostic services, as 
per Title 22, Section 41839, California Children’s Services (CCS) shall authorize 
diagnostic services to an age-appropriate Communication Disorder Center 
(CDC).  An authorization for a diagnostic hearing evaluation shall be issued to a 
CCS-approved CDC and shall be for 90 days. For diagnostic authorizations 
originating from referrals through the Newborn Hearing Screening Program 
(NHSP) see Numbered Letter (N.L.) 06-1008. The authorization shall be for 
Service Code Grouping (SCG) 04 which will cover all diagnostic testing and 
evaluation procedures.  Additionally, a separate authorization to a CCS approved 
ENT for SCG 01 should be so that these diagnostic and evaluation procedures 
can be done concurrent with the diagnostic evaluation.  Infants referred through 
the NHSP  who have  unilateral or bilateral atresia of the external ear canal 
and/or microtia of the pinna are also eligible for diagnostic services, both 
audiology and ENT, without the need to have completed completing inpatient or 
outpatient hearing screening.   
 
Once a child has been identified with a hearing loss and the type and degree 
determined and CCS program eligibility established, CCS shall then authorize 
SCG 04 for treatment services through the program eligibility date. The treatment 
authorization shall be renewed annually, pending program eligibility.    
Additionally, SCG 01 shall be issued to the CCS approved  ENT for the 
determination of hearing loss etiology and medical clearance of hearing aids, if 
indicated, and also an authorization issued to the ophthalmologist for vision 
assessment. Authorization for amplification devices should not be delayed if the 
ophthalmologic examination has not been completed, and should be authorized 
separately according to N. Ls.12-0605 and 11-0807. 
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Coverage for Experimental and Investigational Drugs 
 
 
This is a reminder that the CCS Program has in place a numbered letter (NL #37-
1292) addressing whether experimental or investigational drugs can be covered 
by CCS. Drugs include those that have not yet received FDA approval for use in 
the United States. 
 
Drugs deemed to be “experimental” are not a covered benefit. 
 
Drugs deemed “investigational” may be a covered benefit if certain conditions are 
met, as specified by California Code of Regulations, Title 22, §51303. 
 
All requests for investigational drugs should be referred to the County Medical 
Consultant who will work in conjunction with the Regional Office Medical 
Consultant to establish medical necessity. 
 
In order for drugs not yet approved for use in the United States to be authorized, 
the prescriber must obtain an FDA approved treatment or compassionate use 
IND (Investigational New Drug). CCS coverage will also be dependent on 
establishment of a billing mechanism to allow payment of the claim by a provider. 
 
Numbered Letter #37-1292 can be found at: 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl371292.pdf 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl371292.pdf

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Low-Cost DME Codes SAR/TAR Clarification 
 
There has been confusion regarding several low-cost DME HCPCS Codes 
regarding whether they require a TAR and therefore a product specific SAR. After 
clarification, the low-cost DME codes A7000, A7001, A4556, and A4557 do not 
require a TAR and therefore do not require a product specific SAR. They do require 
a statement on the claim that the equipment is owned by the patient and either a 
description of the equipment or the procedure code.  There is an edit in the system 
for all of these to stop to be reviewed by an examiner.  There are frequency limits 
for each, and if the provider needs more than the allowed number, then they would 
need to get a product specific SAR/TAR to override the frequency limitations. 
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Billing for Insulin Syringes 


 
Beginning October 1, 2009, the Medi-Cal Program (and the CCS/GHPP 
Programs) will be changing the provider type and billing method for the 
reimbursement of insulin syringes: 
 


• Insulin syringes will be billable to Medi-Cal (and to CCS/GHPP) by 
pharmacies only via the Real-Time Internet Pharmacy claim submission 
system, Computer Media Claims (electronic transactions) or paper 
transactions using existing pharmacy claims processing. 


• Insulin syringes will no longer be billable using HCPCS Level II codes. 
HCPCS code S8490 (insulin syringes [100 syringes, any size]) will be 
terminated. 


• Providers must use an 11-digit National Drug Code (NDC) or Universal 
Product Code (UPC) to bill for these products. 


• Product specific SARs must be issued for insulin syringes, similar to what is 
required for diabetic test strips and lancets. 


 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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(CMSNET) Information Bulletin # 322 REVISED 03/15/2013 
 


Early and Periodic, Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) 
Supplemental Service for Private Duty Nursing (PDN). 


 
 


In-Home Operations (IHO) Section no longer processes requests for EPSDT 
Supplemental Service PDN except for those children enrolled in their waiver.  In 
addition, Medical Case Management (MCM) no longer processes requests for 
EPSDT Supplemental Service PDN.  This function has been transferred to the 
Systems of Care Division (SCD), EPSDT Unit located in Los Angeles.   
 
This process affects children enrolled in a Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan (MCP) 
who have a California Children’s Services (CCS) eligible medical condition 
carved out of the MCP, and have been referred to the CCS Program for case 
management and authorization of PDN services related to the child’s CCS 
eligible condition.  These requests will be deferred by the EPSDT Unit to the local 
CCS County Program for authorization using the CCS PDN Workaround system.  
 
The CCS PDN Workaround system for children enrolled in a MCP is still in effect 
using the same Workaround process.  The requesting provider will submit the 
Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) to the EPSDT Unit.  The EPSDT Unit will 
send the Enrollment Verification Request (EVR) form, Plan of Treatment, and 
any other supporting medical documentation received by the EPSDT Unit to the 
local CCS County program to confirm the child is enrolled in the CCS program.  
After confirming that the child is enrolled in the CCS program, and the nursing 
services are related to the CCS eligible condition, the EPSDT Unit will defer the 
TAR and send the In Home Services Request (ISR) form to the local CCS 
County program for authorization.  
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The office listed below will receive and process the requests for the EPSDT 
Supplemental Services utilizing the CCS/ EPSDT Unit Workaround system. 
 
Los Angeles Office EPSDT Unit 
Department of Health Care Services  
Systems of Care Division  
PO Box 60172, MS 4513  
Los Angeles, CA 90060-0172 
Tel #: (855) 347-9227 
Fax #: (916) 440-5758 
Email address: epdst@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
The contact information below is only related to the few EPSDT Supplemental 
Service Private Duty Nursing CCS Workaround system requests for those under 
21 years of age who are active on the IHO NF/AH HCBS waiver utilizing EPSDT 
Supplemental Services PDN as a state plan benefit.   All other requests are from 
the Systems of Care Division EPSDT Unit. 
Contact the person whose name is on the EVR or ISR. If there is no telephone 
number indicated, contact IHO Main number (916) 552-9105. 
 
IHO Northern Regional Office  
(916) 552-9105  
 
IHO Southern Regional Office 
(213) 897-6774  
 
If you have any questions, please contact the Regional Office Nurse Consultants 
or: 
Galynn Thomas, RN, MSN Nurse Consultant at (916) 327-2692 or 
Galynn.thomas@dhcs.ca.gov 
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Billing for Heparin Flush Products-Revised 


 
It has come to the attention of the CMS Branch that the Medi-Cal Program 
(applies to CCS and GHPP also) no longer considers heparin flush products to 
be drugs but now views them as medical supplies. The change resulted from the 
Federal Drug Administration (FDA) no longer considering heparin flush products 
to be drugs and not approving most of these products as drugs. The FDA has 
ordered all manufacturers to stop using the 11-digit codes. As a result, Electronic 
Data Systems (EDS), Medi-Cal’s fiscal intermediary, has been end-dating the 11-
digit codes in the payment system. 
 
The Medi-Cal Program has now reclassified heparin flush products as medical 
supply items but continues to allow the use of an 11-digit NDC-like code. Under 
the Medi-Cal TAR system, an approved TAR will over-ride the end-date in the 
payment system. In the CMSNET system, heparin flush product authorizations to 
a pharmacy provider will require a separate SAR, like diabetic test strips, lancets, 
and insulin syringes. 
 
For CCS counties to authorize heparin flush products to a pharmacy provider: 
 


• They must receive the 11-digit code, similar to an NDC code, for the 
heparin flush product from the provider 


• Search for the code in the CMSNET system as “medical supplies” 


• If the search results in an identified product but the end-date has passed, 
email the 11-digit code to CMS Branch (see email address below) and a 
request will be made to change the end-date to allow SAR authorization of 
the product 


Pharmacy providers can no longer claim for heparin flush products with an SCG 
SAR. 







 


Non-pharmacy providers will continue to bill heparin flushes using the Medi-Cal 
only (local) “X” codes (e.g., X6282, X6284, etc.) with a SCG SAR. These codes 
are in SCG 01, 02, 03, and 07.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
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New Guidance for Medical Supplies and Low-Cost DME Revised 
 
Effective September 1, 2008, providers were able to bill for medical supplies and 
low-cost DME without a product specific SAR if certain criteria were met similar 
to Medi-Cal’s criteria for not requiring a TAR. Please refer to “This Computes! 
#267” for the details regarding when a provider can use a SCG SAR and when a 
product specific SAR is required.  
 
“This Computes! #267” was revised March 19, 2009 to add the following 
language: “The expectation is that the provider will claim up to the Medi-Cal limits 
using a physician or Special Care Center SCG SAR number, then request a 
product specific SAR for anything over the limit. Providers should proactively 
request a product specific SAR for medical supplies and/or low cost DME that 
exceeds Medi-Cal limits or thresholds.” 
 
This process, in conjunction with subsequent changes in the payment system, 
has resulted in claims denying for providers (who have exceeded Medi-Cal limits 
and need a second product specific SAR) because the second claim is “seen” as 
a duplicate by the payment system. Therefore, the advice in “This Computes! 
#267” is revised to provide the following new guidance on SARs for medical 
supplies and low-cost DME: If the provider knows that Medi-Cal limits/thresholds 
will be exceeded, the provider must request a product specific SAR for the full 
amount of the product to be rendered. There should no longer be a SCG SAR for 
the product up to the limit and a second product specific SAR for the overage 
when the threshold is exceeded. Existing SARs authorized for the overage 
amount may be modified to increase the units to the total amount.   
 
+This guidance applies retroactively to June 2009 as well as going forward. If a 
provider requests product specific SARs for replacement of overage SARs that 
were authorized for services anytime from June 2009 to the present, product 
specific SARs must be authorized for those dates of service.  
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Determining Units and Quantity on SARs 
 
 


This is a refresher on how a SAR is coded when authorizing HCPCS or NDC-
type service codes. 
 
National Drug Code (NDC) is an 11-digit number formulated by manufacturers to 
uniquely identify a specific human drug.  In some instances, manufacturers of 
non-drug products, such as enteral nutrition products and diabetic supplies will 
identify products with NDC-like numbers, containing 11-digits; most are numeric 
but can be alpha-numeric. Sometimes these NDC-like codes are referred to as 
UPN (Universal Product Number) or UPC (Uniform Product Code) codes. 
 
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes are comprised 
of two levels of codes, Level I and Level II. 
• Level I codes, commonly called CPT (Current Procedural Terminology), is 


a 5-numeric digit code to uniformly identify medical services and 
procedures rendered by physicians or other health professionals. 


• Level II codes are a standardized coding system, comprised of a single 
alpha character followed by 4 numeric digits and are used to identify 
products, services, and supplies not covered by CPT codes. 


 
SAR Coding: 
 
If the requested service is by a NDC or NDC-like code: 
 
SAR Units is the # of dispensing by the provider over the time span of the SAR 
(begin date through end date) and is the total of the original dispensing plus any 
refills. 
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SAR Quantity is the # Medi-Cal billing units at each dispensing by the provider 
(i.e. tablets, capsules, lancets, test strips, grams of ointment, etc). The Medi-Cal 
billing unit is comprised of “each”, milliliter”, or “gram”. 
 
If the requested service is by a HCPCS code: 
SAR Units is calculated by multiplying the # of dispensing (or administrations) by 
the provider with the Medi-Cal billing unit or HCPCS unit of use. The calculated 
value is inputted into the SAR Units column. 
 
SAR Quantity is NOT USED. 
 
EXAMPLE-Drug: 
 
Novoseven®, a hemophilia blood factor drug 


1. Pharmacy wants a SAR for this drug, NDC 00169706001 (1200mcg per 
vial). Dose is 1000mcg per week for 20 weeks. Pharmacy wants to 
dispense 4 weeks at a time. 


 
Provider supplied an NDC code and SAR coding is: 


• the NDC belongs in the Service Code field. 
• the Service Description field defaults a description corresponding to 


the NDC code. 
• the Units field is 5 as pharmacy wants to dispense a 4 week supply 


per dispensing (5 x 4 = 20 weeks, duration as prescribed). 
• the Quantity field is 4800 as the client will use one 1200mcg vial 


per week and the pharmacy will be dispensing 4 vials at a time (4 x 
1200mcg) as the Medi-Cal billing unit is “each mcg”. 


 
2. Hematology Clinic wants to administer same drug, HCPCS J7189, 


1000mcg per week for 20 weeks. 
 
Provider supplied HCPCS code and SAR coding is:  


• the HCPCS code belongs in the Service Code field. 
• the Service Description field defaults a description corresponding to 


the HCPCS code. 
• the Units field is a calculated number, 24000 (1200 mcg per vial x 


20 doses). A 1200mcg vial is used since the prescribed dose is 
1000mcg and 1200mcg is the closest vial size to what has been 
prescribed. The Medi-Cal billing unit is “per 1 mcg”. 


• the Quantity field is blank (always blank if code is not a NDC or 
NDC-like code). 


 
EXAMPLE-Medical Supply: 
 
Heparin Lock Flushes, Diabetic Test Strips, and Lancets 
Only a pharmacy provider may bill for these medical supply items and they are 
billable to Medi-Cal (likewise applies to CCS and GHPP) by an 11-digit NDC-like 
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(UPN or UPC) type code. As CMSNET is set up to treat all 11-digit codes like a 
NDC, authorizations should follow the rules for a NDC. 
 


1. Pharmacy wants a SAR to dispense #200 lancets and #100 diabetic test 
strips a month for a year. 


 
Provider supplies NDC-like code and SAR coding is: 


• the NDC-like code belongs in the Service Code field. 
• the Service Description field defaults a description corresponding to 


the NDC-like code. If the code is not in CMSNET, ask the 
pharmacy to verify the code. If verified and still not in CMSNET, 
verify the code is identified in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual as a 
contracted code at: 
(http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc 


• contact CCS Branch personnel identified below if code is 
contracted for but not in CMSNET. 


• if not contracted for, in most instances it is considered a non-
benefit. Contact CCS Branch personnel identified below to verify. 


• for lancets: the Units field is 12 as pharmacy wants to dispense a 
month supply per dispensing for one year. The Quantity field is 200 
as pharmacy will be dispensing 200 test strips per dispensing. 
Medi-Cal billing unit is “each” lancet. 


• for diabetic test strips: the Units field is 12 as pharmacy wants to 
dispense a month supply per dispensing for one year. The Quantity 
field is 100 as pharmacy will be dispensing 100 test strips per 
dispensing. Medi-Cal billing unit is “each” test strip. 


 
2. Pharmacy wants a SAR to dispense a month supply of heparin lock 


flushes for 2 months. Code is 17474012303 for Heparin Lock Flush 
Monoject Prefill Syringe-10 units/ml, 3ml per syringe. Dose is 30 units 3 
times a week for 2 months. Pharmacy wants to dispense a month supply 
at a time. 


 
Provider supplied an NDC-like code and SAR coding is: 


• the NDC-like code belongs in the Service Code field. 
• the Service Description field defaults a description corresponding to 


the NDC-like code. If the code is not in CMSNET, ask the 
pharmacy to verify the code. If verified and still not in CMSNET or is 
end-dated, contact CCS Branch personnel identified below. 


• the Units field is 2 as pharmacy wants to dispense a 4 week supply 
(1-month supply) per dispensing for 2 months. 


• the Quantity field is 36 (3ml per syringe x 3 syringe per week x 4 
week per month). Medi-Cal billing unit is each “ml”. 


 
3. Pharmacy wants a SAR to dispense a month supply of heparin lock caps 


for 2 months. A new cap is to be used after heparin lock flushes are 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc
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administered, as prescribed in the example above. Pharmacy wants to 
dispense a month supply at a time. 


 
Provider supplied an HCPCS code of A4223 and SAR coding is: 


• the HCPCS code belongs in the Service Code field. 
• the Service Description field defaults a description corresponding to 


the HCPCS code. If the code is not in CMSNET, ask the pharmacy 
to verify the code. If verified and still not in CMSNET or is end-
dated, contact CCS Branch personnel identified below. 


• the Units field is 24 as pharmacy wants to dispense a 4 week 
supply (1-month supply) per dispensing for 2 months (1 each cap x 
3 caps per week x 4 weeks per month x 2 months). Medi-Cal billing 
unit is “each”.  


• the Quantity field is blank as the billing code is a HCPCS and not 
an NDC or NDC-like code. 


 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
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Billing Medical Supply Claims Electronically - Revised 
 
There have been many requests from providers asking for electronic billing of 
medical supply claims. Electronic billing is possible provided the transaction is 
submitted in an accepted “ASC X12N 4010A1 837P” format. 
 


Effective April 1, 2013, HIPPA requirements will no longer allow for ASC X12N 
4010A1 formatted claims. Claims submitted in this format will be denied. 
Electronic claims for medical supplies will be accepted provided the claim is in 
“ASC X12N 5010” format. 
 


CCS Counties should refer providers to contact DHCS’s fiscal intermediary, 
Xerox State Healthcare, LLC, at their Telephone Service Center (TSC) at 1-800-
541-5555 and select the option for Technical Help Desk then CMC. 
 
Also, the Medi-Cal web site contains a section on Medical Supplies Billing 
Requirements: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaaspecs_home.asp#837 
 
Providers are encouraged to contact their computer software vendor for specific 
directions and/or upgrades. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaaspecs_home.asp#837

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Drugs with FUL (Federal Upper Limit) 
 
Certain drugs with multiple sources (multiple manufacturers) have upper limits to 
their reimbursement, as set by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services (DHHS). Federal law requires the Medi-Cal Program (and CCS 
and GHPP) to abide by their FUL as maximum reimbursement if it is lower than 
the Medi-Cal payment rate. 
 
Pharmacies billing brand name drugs, using a SCG SAR, which is covered under 
a FUL, will experience a reduced reimbursement, often resulting in a net loss 
(reimbursement will be lower than the pharmacy’s purchase price of the drug). 
 
When brand name drugs are deemed medically necessary, CCS Counties 
should check if the brand name drug has a FUL: 
 


1. Determine the generic name of the drug. 
2. Go to the FUL List in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual. 
3. Look up generic name and strength 
4. If listed, FUL applies to the brand name drug and will result in reduced 


reimbursement to the pharmacy when billed with a SCG SAR 
5. Issue a brand name SAR. See This Computes #102. 


 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-324-8906 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/drugscdlp9_p00.doc

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/thiscomputes102.pdf
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SARs for Investigational Drugs 
Under an Investigational New Drug (IND) Application - Revised 


 
On August 13, 2009, the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) published 21 Code 


of Federal Regulation Part 312 and 316: Charging for Investigational Drugs 


Under an Investigational New Drug Application; Expanded Access to 


Investigational Drugs for Treatment Use; Final Rules. 


 


This final rule, effective October 2009, revises and clarifies circumstances for 


appropriate charging for investigational drugs in clinical trials and describes 


criteria for charging, under new rules for expanded access to investigational 


drugs under an IND application. 


 
The Medi-Cal Program has requested clarification and direction from the Centers 


for Medicare & Medicaid Services. Until clarification is received, the Department 


is advising that non-FDA approved investigational use of drugs, when medically 


necessary, be authorized as an Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic and 


Treatment (EPSDT) Supplemental Services (SS). Non-FDA approved drugs will 


not have a NDC (National Drug Code). Some of these drugs must be purchased 


outside the United States and will require specific instructions on the SAR.  


At the time of issuance of this document, drugs that are currently being 


authorized are: 







 


#344, Page 2 of 5  June 9, 2010 
  Revised 5/1/2011 
  Revised February 6, 2012 
  el  


o Omegaven – an omega-3 fish oil emulsion used in total parenteral 


nutrition (TPN) dependent infants and children with cholestatic liver 


disease.  This product is very effective in reversing the liver disease and, 


in many cases, avoiding the path to liver transplant. 


o Erwinase (erwinia chrysanthemi L-asparaginase for injection) used to treat 


patients with acute lymphoblastic leukemia (ALL) who have allergic 


reactions to currently available L-asparaginase preparations. 


o Clobazam – antiepileptic drug used primarily for patients with Lennox-


Gasteaux Syndrome and Dravet Syndrome 


o Stiripentol – antiepileptic drug used in Dravet Syndrome 


 


When a SAR request is for a non-FDA approved drug, the following steps shall 


be taken: 


 CCS county staff shall 


o obtain documentation as required by NL #37-1292 and NL #09-


0899 to allow determination of medical necessity for the requested 


drug, 


o verify that the request is for outpatient use only. 


 CCS county medical consultant  and/or designee shall review the request 


and information obtained  to assure that 


o the request is related to the CCS eligible medical condition, 


o medical reports supplied are appropriate for the request and 


indicate dosing and/or plan for administration. 


 County CCS case management staff shall 


o enter pending EPSDT-SS SAR requiring state approval for Medi-


Cal clients or state approved SAR for Healthy Families or a CCS-


Only client that is only for the drug(s) being requested. 


 Choose ”Investigational Services” from the drop down box 


 Check the EPSDT box for those who have Medi-Cal 


eligibility, full scope, no share of cost, 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl371292.pdf

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl090899.pdf

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/Documents/ccsnl090899.pdf
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 Use code Z5999. 


 Enter number of units to be authorized. 


 In Special Instructions  


 state what the unit is equivalent to. For example, 


Omegaven 1 unit = 100 ml vial, 


 enter EPSDT-SS specific instructions,  


 enter the following text only for requests requiring 


purchase out of the United States:  “Provider to 


include both original invoice and payment transaction 


showing payment in U.S. dollars and conversion from 


Euros” (or the supplying countries currency if 


different). 


o Complete  EPSDT-SS worksheet 
o Forward to the Chief, Medical Policy & Consultation Section 


(fax to: 916-440-5312) 


  medical information  after review by the local medical 


consultant, 


 completed EPSDT-SS worksheet. 


 


 Chief, Medical Policy & Consultation Section shall review submitted 


material to determine 


o medical necessity, 


o whether the requested drug meets criteria for investigational new 


drug and EPSDT-SS,  


o whether the requesting provider has submitted appropriate 


documentation as required by the FDA. 


 Chief, Medical Policy & Consultation Section will coordinate with the 


county’s designated case management liaison for this request if additional 


documentation or information is needed from the requesting provider.  
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 If there is medical  necessity and appropriate FDA documentation, Chief, 


Medical Policy & Consultation Section will 


o document case review in CMS-Net case notes, 


o issue authorization directly or via designee, 


o notify CCS county liaison that authorization has been issued. 


County CCS program is responsible for printing and distributing the 


authorization. 


 


Any subsequent requests for the drug after the initial authorization ends shall 


follow the same procedure as above. Under no circumstances shall county CCS 


staff issue authorizations for these drugs without state medical consultant review. 


 


Any related requests for supplies or equipment shall be authorized separately by 


the county after notification to the county that the investigational drug has been 


authorized. 


 
 


 If the prescriber/provider is unfamiliar with the FDA requirement to submit 
a request for approval to charge for investigational drugs, inform the 
provider of this requirement. Some helpful links to the FDA website: 


 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDe
velopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDAp
plication/ucm172492.htm 


 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDe
velopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDAp
plication/ucm107434.htm 
 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDe
velopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDAp
plication/ucm071073.html   


 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 



http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm172492.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm172492.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm172492.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm107434.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm107434.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm107434.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm071073.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm071073.htm

http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/InvestigationalNewDrugINDApplication/ucm071073.htm
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Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
Jill Abramson, MD, Chief, Medical Policy & Consultation Section 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2108, jill.abramson@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
Galynn Thomas, RN, MSN, NC III 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2692, galynn.thomas@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:jill.abramson@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:galynn.thomas@dhcs.ca.gov
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 Service Code Group (SCG) 51  
(CCS Numbered Letter 02-0210) 


Questions and Answers  
 


1. Is SCG 51 for surgeries scheduled for date of service beginning 7/1/2010? 
 If so will the 01 SARs we currently have for surgeries schedule after 
6/30/2010 service dates be reissued as 51 SARS? 


 
Response 
Current 01 SARs issued for surgeries scheduled on or after 7/01/10 will 
not be systematically reissued. Two main purposes of this SCG 51 are to 
decrease workload for CCS case management staff by not having to 
include every surgery procedure in the SAR, and also by not having to 
issue another SAR at the time of surgery because more procedure codes 
were determined to be needed once the child is in the OR. However, if a 
provider has an O1 SAR with surgical procedure codes added or has a 
surgery specific SAR for a surgery scheduled on or after 7/01/10 and it is 
determined that additional codes are highly likely to be necessary at the 
time of the surgery, then the 01 SAR with surgical procedures added or 
the surgery specific SAR should be canceled and replaced with a 51 SAR.  


 
2. When a SCG 51 is issued, there is a 90 day follow-up period and services 


provided to the patient in that period will be covered under the SCG. If the 
SCG 51 is issued on 7/1/2010 and the surgery does not occur until 
7/15/2010 will we need to request a revision to the SCG 51 or an 
extension for the additional follow-up days up to the 90 days? 


 
Response 
At the end of the 90 day authorization if additional follow-up services are 
needed, then at the request of the provider, the county or Regional Office 
would need to modify the SCG 51 SAR with a new end-date.   
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3. If the surgery includes procedure(s) related to the CCS eligible condition 
and other procedures that are not related to the CCS eligible condition, will 
these procedures have to be billed separately? 
 
Response 
Yes.  CCS can only be billed for procedures authorized for and related to 
the CCS eligible condition. CCS cannot be billed for any procedures not 
related to the CCS eligible condition. 


 
4. One independent CCS county has advised a major provider that it refuses 


to issue SCG 51 SARS for the county’s CCS clients.  The county indicates 
that it will only issue SCG 01 SARS with specific procedure codes for 
authorization of surgeries.  Does a county CCS program have the option 
to opt out from issuing SCG 51 SARS? 


 
Response 
Section 123850 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the State CCS 
Program to establish standards related to the local administration of the 
Program. SCG 51 was implemented on a statewide basis for CCS 
County Programs and State Regional Offices pursuant to this authority in 
order to streamline the cumbersome, workload intensive process for 
issuing authorizations for surgeries. Generally, SCG 51 has been 
received as a welcome tool for expediting the authorization of surgeries 
and the redirection of CCS and provider staff from unproductive control 
and process focused functions associated with the old surgery 
authorization methodology.  
 
One County CCS program is advising providers that the county has 
chosen not to issue SCG 51 SARS and that it will continue to only issue  
procedure specific SARS for surgeries. The SCG 51 SAR is now the 
CCS administrative standard for the authorization of surgery.  While 
there may be case specific special circumstances in which a SCG 51 
SAR is not practicable, a County CCS Program does not have the 
authority to decline across the board to issue SCG 51 SARS. 


 
Questions received after 7/6/10 


 
5. The provider has requested that I authorize SCG 01 and SCG 51 on the 


same SAR. Can this be done? 
 


Response:  
 
CMS Net will not allow the authorization of SCG01 and SCG51 on the same 
SAR.  These are two different types of SCGs:  Include SCGs and Exclude 
SCGs.  
Include and Exclude SCGs are mutually exclusive by design and can not be 
combined on the same SAR. [A SAR for SCG 51 can not include any other 
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SCG or any additional specific procedure codes]. If the authorization of SCG 
01 and SCG 51 are both indicated, separate SARS are required.  
 
 
6. Should a SCG 51 be issued in addition to the CPT code for a solid organ 


transplant, for which “global” reimbursement is provided? 
 
Response 
 
The only organ transplant code that currently provides “global” reimbursement 
(reimbursement for all physician surgical procedures done at the time of the 
transplant) is the liver transplant code, 47135.  Thus when 47135 is 
authorized using a procedure specific SAR, a SCG 51 SAR should not also 
be authorized.  For other organ transplants that do not have “global” 
reimbursement, if it is indicated, a SCG 51 can also be issued. 
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SARs for Hemophilia Blood Factor Products: 
Medi-Cal Billing Unit vs. # Vials 


 
This Computes #329 provides instructions on how to code a SAR, depending on 
the requested service code: NDC (or 11-digit NDC-like) number or HCPCS code. 
For HCPCS, the Units field is determined by multiplying the Medi-Cal billing unit 
(or HCPCS unit of use) with the number of dispensings (or administrations). 
 
Recently, it has come to the attention of CMS Branch that the Medi-Cal billing 
unit for blood factor HCPCS does not correspond with the billing directions 
presented in the Provider Manual, when billing these HCPCS codes on a CMS-
1500 form or UB-04 form. In the Medi-Cal Provider Manual: 
 


 Under Blood and Blood Derivatives, listed blood factor HCPCS codes 
indicate the Medi-Cal billing unit is “per IU” or “per mcg”. 


 Under Blood and Blood Derivatives Billing Examples: CMS-1500, 
providers are advised to code the Units field in “vials”. 


 Under Blood and Blood Derivatives Billing Examples: UB-04, providers are 
advised to code the Units field in “vials”. 


 
This discrepancy has caused several providers to request SARs be issued in 
#vials instead of by the billing unit of “per IU”. 
 
CMS Branch received clarification from HP Enterprises regarding this perceived 
conflict in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual. Currently: 
 


 CMS-1500 has 3 digit limit in Units Field 


 UB-04 has 2 digit limit in Units Field 
 
Due to this limitation, it would be impossible to code the Units field in “per IU” or 
“per mcg” units, as they are regularly in the thousands of units. Therefore, as 
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instructed, providers are to code the claim as “#vials” with the requirement to 
denote how many “IU” in a designated box of the form. 
 
Accordingly, CCS and GHPP should code, in the Units field of the SAR, in 
“#vials” in place of “per IU” whenever blood factor HCPCS codes are 
authorized to a non-pharmacy provider. In the Special Instructions, indicate 
what was authorized, by indicating # vials, #units per vial, and total # units 
of factor for the SAR. 
 
Example 1: Authorized 16 vials of Advate, 1000 IU per vial. Total authorized 
is 16,000 IU. 
 
Example 2; Authorized 5 vials of Advate, 1000 IU per vial and 4 vials of 
Advate, 2000 IU per vial. Total authorized is 13,000 IU. 
 
Pharmacy providers are required to bill by NDC so SARs should continue 
to be issued by NDC, with the Medi-Cal billing unit of „per IU” or “per mcg”. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (APIs) - Revised 
 
It has come to the attention of CMS Branch that, beginning March 16, 2011, 
active pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs) classified as “bulk chemicals” in the 
payment system will become a non-benefit item within the Medi-Cal Program 
(applies to CCS and GHPP also).  An API is a bulk drug substance, often the 
main active ingredient(s) in a compounded prescription. This action is being 
taken as Federal CMS does not recognize that APIs “meet the definition of a 
covered outpatient drug as defined in section 1927(k) (2) of the Social Security 
Act.” 
 
After additional review by the Department of Health Care Services, it has been 
determined that: 
 


 Reimbursement for excipients (typically, inert ingredients that are added to 
a compound prescription to give it a more uniform and stable consistency 
and may include flavoring agents) is allowable.  


 Bulk drug products/ingredients remain non-reimbursable. 


 Non-drug APIs, such as amino acids, are reimbursable. 


 Bulk nutritional products (non-drug) shown to not be investigational nor 
experimental when used as part of a therapeutic regimen to prevent 
serious disability or death are reimbursable with a SAR. 


 Products considered to be a non-benefit of the Medi-Cal program may be 
reimbursed through the EPSDT program if the clinical circumstances 
warrant approval.  


 
CCS Counties that have been issuing 01 or 02 SARs to cover the compounding 
of prescriptions using APIs should inform their pharmacies that APIs used in a 
compound prescription will no longer be payable. 
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Pharmacies may still be able to compound a prescription using the FDA-
approved formulation of the same drug, in place of the bulk drug ingredient, as 
the FDA approved form remains payable. 
 
The Department of Health Care Services has retroactively restored excipients, 
amino acids, and non-drug nutritional products used in compounding 
prescriptions payable in the system. Pharmacies that have claims denied for non-
payment of these ingredients may rebill the claim. If the pharmacy has received 
any payments from CCS clients, they should reimburse the CCS client after 
receiving retroactive payment of the claim. 
 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Corifact (Factor XIII) 
 
This is a reminder that this clotting factor product is packaged as a single use 
vial, containing 1000 to 1600 IU of active Factor XIII. Each lot of drug is bio-
assayed for concentration and each vial is then appropriately labeled with the 
assayed concentration. 
 
CCS counties should be authorizing pharmacy SARs based on available „whole‟ 
vial and not by the client‟s dose. For example: 
 
CCS client requires 1825 IU of Factor XIII every 4 weeks. Pharmacy has 
Corifact, 1500 IU per vial in stock. SAR should be approved for 2 x 1500 = 3000 
IU and not for 1825 IU. 
 
Single use vials may require some drug wastage as unused portions of a vial are 
discarded. 
 
Medi-Cal Program advises: 
Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2011, Factor XIII Concentrate (Corifact) is a 
Medi-Cal benefit. The blood factor is billed by Non-Pharmacists with HCPCS code J3590 
(unclassified biologics), requires a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) and is 
reimbursable only for the routine prophylactic treatment of Congenital Factor XIII 
Deficiency, a rare genetic disorder that could cause life-threatening bleeding. 
 
For TAR and claim completion instructions for billing code J3590 see “Unlisted Injections: 
HCPCS Codes Billed “By Report” in the Injections: An Overview section of the Medi-Cal 
provider manual. Claim completion instructions include the following: 


 Copy of drug invoice attached for pricing 


 Inclusion of national drug code (NDC) 63833-0518-02 


 Documentation of medical necessity 


 Drug name, dosage, strength and unit price of the medication 
 
Pharmacies must bill using the National Drug Code (NDC) via a pharmacy claim form.  
Attachments are not required.  
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Reimbursement is based on the lesser of the manufacturer‟s reported Average Sales Price 
(ASP), which is updated quarterly, plus 20 percent or the provider‟s usual and customary 
charges. 


 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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WHEN TO USE CLOSURE REASONS NEG1 OR RES3 
 
In order to reduce the number of calls on the helpdesk regarding transfer closures, 
please review the usage criteria for NEG1 or the RES3 closure reason.   
  
NEG1 – Negotiated transfer to another county.  
This closure code will allow the program end date to remain unchanged.  
Note: Please refer to NL: 15-1207 regarding case transfers between counties.  
 
Use RES3 - Residence established outside the county. 
This closure code will end the program period.  
 Note: Family moved from the county without further notification.  
 
Please disseminate this information widely.  Please contact the helpdesk at        
(866) 685-8449 or cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov prior to closing the case if you have 
questions or need further clarification regarding use of either of these closure 
reasons.  Thank you. 


Department of Health Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  


(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #379 
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DME: Rent-To-Own vs. Rental Only 
 
CCS Counties are reminded that under provisions of Title 22 California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), once rental of non-life support durable medical equipment 
(DME) reaches the purchase price of the DME device, through successive rental 
periods, the DME is considered to be owned by the client (rent-to-own). No 
further rental authorizations (using modifier RR) are needed and a purchase 
authorization (using modifier NU) is not needed to transfer ownership of the 
device to the client. Authorizations for maintenance (and repairs) may be made 
once the device is considered ‘owned’ by the client. 
 
Maintenance SARs are not needed during the rental period of a DME device as 
servicing/maintenance, including repairs, is included in the rental authorization. 
 
Ventilators and other DMEs that require ongoing service or maintenance are 
exceptions and require ongoing rental authorizations (rent-to-own does not 
apply). 
 
Please review the Medi-Cal Program guidance on billing for respiratory 
equipment, found in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/durabiloxy_a04p00.doc 
 
Questions about whether a CPAP or BiPaP device is considered to be a life 
support device or a respiratory assist device should be directed to the County 
Medical Consultant and/or Regional Medical Consultant. 
 
Reference: 
22 CCR § 51321(c) (5) (C): 
(C) Estimated length of need, whether rental or purchase of the item is requested, and 
associated charges. Except for life support equipment, such as ventilators, and other 
equipment that requires ongoing service or maintenance, when previously paid rental charges 
equal the maximum allowable purchase price of the rented item, as specified in Section 


51521(i), the item is considered to have been purchased and no further reimbursement to the 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/durabiloxy_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/durabiloxy_a04p00.doc
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provider shall be made unless repair or maintenance of the item is separately authorized. 


When the Department determines it is medically necessary to purchase an unlisted item of 
durable medical equipment that had been rented for a Medi-Cal patient, the Department and 
the provider shall determine the purchase price and the amount of the rental charges that 


may be applied to the purchase price.  


 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-1902 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
Or 
 
Cyd Ramirez, RN, MS, CCS Nurse Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
(916) 327-2479, cynthia.ramirez@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:cynthia.ramirez@dhcs.ca.gov
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Authorization Instructions for the Melody Valve 
 


Medtronic Melody® Transcatheter Pulmonary Valve (TPV) (Model PB 10) and 
Medtronic Ensemble® Transcatheter Valve Delivery System (Model NU 10) 
 
Special Instructions: 
Special Instructions for the prior authorization review by California Children’s 
Services (CCS) Program office staff and the completion and issuance of a 
Service Authorization Request (SAR) for the Medtronic Melody® Transcatheter 
Pulmonary Valve (TPV) (Model PB 10) and Medtronic Ensemble® Transcatheter 
Valve Delivery System (Model NU 10) -- (Also known as the Melody Valve and 
the Delivery System) are provided in this document. 
CCS County Program Office staff will review prior authorization requests and 
issue the authorizations for the implantation of and for the Melody Valve and 
Delivery System.   
 
Background: 
The Medtronic Melody® Transcatheter Pulmonary Valve (TPV) (Model PB 10) 
and Medtronic Ensemble® Transcatheter Valve Delivery System (Model NU 10) 
has been approved by the Center for Devices and Radiological Health of the 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) under Humanitarian Device Exemption 
(H080002) for the use as an adjunct to surgery in the management of pediatric 
and adult patients with the following clinical conditions: 


1. Existence of a full (circumferential) Right Ventricular Outflow Tract (RVOT) 
conduit that was equal to or greater than 16 mm in diameter when 
originally implanted and 


2. Dysfunctional RVOT conduits with a clinical indication for intervention, and 
either: 


a. Regurgitation: greater than or equal to moderate regurgitation, or 
b. Stenosis: mean RVOT gradient greater than or equal to 35 mm Hg. 
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Authorization: 
There are two authorizations involved for the Melody Valve and Delivery System.  
One authorization is issued to the facility Out Patient provider (NPI) number for 
the Melody Valve and the Delivery System.  The second authorization is issued 
to the cardiologist implanting the valve and the associated codes which are 
payable by Medi-Cal. 


1. Authorization for the Melody Valve and the Delivery System can only be 
issued to the Out Patient provider (NPI) number associated with the 
facility with a CCS-approved Regional Cardiac Center where the Melody 
Valve will be implanted. 


2. For the cardiologist implanting the valve, the procedure codes associated 
with the implantation of the Melody Valve can be only be issued to: 


a. a CCS-approved Pediatric Cardiologist who is a member of a CCS-
approved Subspecialty Interventional Cardiac Catheterization (ICC) 
Program located at a CCS-approved Regional Cardiac Center and  


b. who has been trained by Medtronics, proctored on three cases and 
who has successfully completed or implanted the Melody Valve on 
three cases on their own.   


c. Codes requested by the cardiologist which are payable by Med-Cal 
and are appropriate for the procedure(s) are to be issued as per 
usual (i.e. SCG 01, SCG 02, and codes which are not in SCG 01 or 
02) by the CCS County Program Office staff. 


Note:  Individuals who have been certified by Medtronics already meet all 
the criteria, as certification by Medtronics requires successful implantation 
of the Melody Valve for ten cases. The following link:  
http://www.medtronic.com/melody/melody-trained-physicians.html  
provides a list of certified Melody Valve Implanters in California.  This list 
includes individuals who may not be a member of a CCS-approved 
Subspecialty ICC Program.  In addition, the list may not be current.  CCS 
county staff who have questions regarding approved providers may 
contact the State staff listed at the end of this document.  


 
SAR Authorization Instructions for the Melody Valve and Delivery System 
for CCS only, CCS/Healthy Families, and CCS/ Medi-Cal with unmet share 
of cost clients: 


1. Enter into the Provider Information Section.   


 You must use an Out Patient provider (NPI) number on the SAR 
for the Melody Valve and Delivery System. 


2. Enter into the SAR Information Section. 


 Complete the Service Begin Date, Service End Date and Service 
Request Date. 


3. Do not check the EPSDT-SS box.  
4. Do not check the State Approved box. 
5. Category: Select from the drop downs (scroll to the bottom of the list):   


 Miscellaneous Non-Benefit – Requires County Approval. 
6. Service Code Information -- Use Miscellaneous code Z5999 for one unit.   



http://www.medtronic.com/melody/melody-trained-physicians.html
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7. Special Instructions area:  The following information must be included in 
addition to any other applicable special language instructions:  (See drop 
down language, Category:  Cardiology.  Add the name of the cardiologist). 
NON-EPSDT-SS SAR approval for Z5999 for the Melody 
Transcatheter Pulmonary Valve and Delivery System implanted by Dr. 
___add the name___. 
For this 'By-Report' Z5999 code, the provider must submit and attach the 
following items: 
a. Claim (CMS 1500 or current accepted form). 
b. A copy of the CCS authorization. 
c. Invoices related to the Melody Valve and Delivery System (for which 


there are currently no payable codes). 
d. Invoice COST of the devices must be on the invoice. 
The claim and invoices for the Melody Valve and Delivery System must be 
submitted directly to: Kimie Kagawa, M.D. 


California Department of Health Care Services 
Systems of Care Division; Children’s Medical Services 
1515 K Street, Suite 400; Sacramento, CA 95814-4040 


Note to the Provider:  Do not submit other procedure codes on the claim.  
They will be deleted. 


 
8. After the CCS County Program office has issued a SAR for the Melody 


Valve and Delivery System, please email Kimie Kagawa, M.D. at 
Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov with the SAR number for the purpose of 
tracking claims and invoices. 


 
SAR Authorization Instructions for the Melody Valve and Delivery System 
for CCS/Medi-Cal clients (full scope with no share of cost): 


1. Enter into the Provider Information Section.   


 You must use an Out Patient provider (NPI) number on the SAR 
for the Melody Valve and Delivery system. 


2. Enter into the SAR Information Section. 


 Complete the Service Begin Date, Service End Date and Service 
Request Date. 


3. Check the EPSDT-SS box.   
4. Do not check the State Approved box. 
5. Category: Select from the drop downs (scroll to the bottom of the list):   


 Miscellaneous Non-Benefit – Requires County Approval. 
6. Service Code Information -- Use Miscellaneous code Z5999 for one unit.   
7. Special Instructions area:  The following information must be included in 


addition to any other applicable special language instructions:  (See drop 
down language, Category: Cardiology.  Add the name of the cardiologist). 
EPSDT-SS SAR approval for Z5999 for the Melody Transcatheter 
Pulmonary Valve and Delivery System implanted by Dr.___add the 
name___. 



mailto:Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov
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For this 'By-Report' Z5999 code, the provider must submit and attach the 
following items: 
a. Claim (CMS 1500 or current accepted form). 
b. A copy of the CCS authorization. 
c. Invoices related to the Melody Valve and Delivery System (for which 


there are currently no payable codes). 
d. Invoice COST of the devices must be on the invoice. 
The claim and invoices for the Melody Valve and Delivery System must be 
submitted directly to: Kimie Kagawa, M.D. 


California Department of Health Care Services 
Systems of Care Division; Children’s Medical Services 
1515 K Street, Suite 400; Sacramento, CA 95814-4040 


Note to the Provider: Do not submit other procedure codes on the claim.  
They will be deleted. 


8. After the CCS County Program office has issued a SAR for the Melody 
Valve and Delivery System, please email Kimie Kagawa, M.D. at 
Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov with the SAR number for the purpose of 
tracking claims and invoices. 


 
If you have any questions, please contact State staff: 
Kimie Kagawa, M.D. at 916-327-2665; Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov; or  
Galynn Thomas, R.N., M.S.N. at 916-322-8785; Galynn.Thomas@dhcs.ca.gov  . 
 



mailto:Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:Kimie.Kagawa@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:Galynn.Thomas@dhcs.ca.gov
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Hypertonic Saline Solution for Inhalation-Revised 
 
Due to programming issues, J7131 claims submitted to Medi-Cal’s fiscal 
intermediary, Xerox, have been denying or generating a Resubmission 
Turnaround Document (RTD) informing the provider that the code is not valid or 
the service code is not on file for the date of service. Xerox has implemented a fix 
effective December 24, 2012. 
Please inform pharmacy providers: 
If the J7131 claim has generated a RTD, do not return the RTD but let the claim 
deny. Then resubmit all denied claims. 
 
Further clarification on the Medi-Cal bulletin described below: 
Effective September 1, 2012, the NDC for hypertonic saline 7% has been turned 
off, pharmacies must bill with J7131. 
Effective April 1, 2013, the NDC for hypertonic saline 3%, 3.5%, and 10% will be 
turned off and pharmacies must bill with J7131. Until then, pharmacies may 
continue to bill with the NDC. 
 
Effective immediately, J7131 has been added to SCG 01 and 02. A separate 
SAR will no longer be needed. 
 
Effective September 1, 2012, hypertonic saline used for inhalation is no longer 
considered a pharmacy benefit billable by NDC. These products are now 
considered a medical supply benefit and must be billed by HCPCS, J7131 (1 unit 
= 1ml of solution). 
 
Medi-Cal Pharmacy Bulletin 781, August 2012: 
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New Medi-Cal Benefit: HCPCS Code J7131, Hypertonic Saline 
Solution, 1 ml 


Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2012, HCPCS Code J7131 (hypertonic saline solution, 1 


ml) has been added as a Medi-Cal benefit with a maximum allowable product cost of $0.1659 per milliliter. The 


sodium chloride for inhalation, hypertonic solutions, is used via nebulizer and available in various strengths that 


may range from 3 to 7 percent. An approved Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) or Service Authorization 


Request (SAR) is required. The sodium chloride for inhalation, hypertonic solutions, is not a pharmacy benefit 


and must be billed per milliliter as a medical supply benefit for outpatient beneficiaries using the HCPCS Level 


II Code J7131 with an approved TAR or SAR.  


Note:  


This medical supply is not separately billable for inpatients receiving Nursing Facility Level A (NF-A) or 


Nursing Facility Level B (NF-B) services, whether or not rendered in a hospital setting, or for inpatients 


receiving inpatient hospital services. 


Pharmacy providers may continue to bill by NDC for services prior to August 31, 
2012, but the claim must be paper billed, as the NDCs are now flagged as non-
benefit items in the claims system. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., CMS Branch Pharmaceutical Consultant, 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Contracted Diabetic Test Strips and Lancets 
 


 
Effective January 1, 2013, newly State contracted diabetic test strips and lancets 
products will be available for authorization. Enclosure 1 lists products newly or 
renewed contracted items. Enclosure 2 lists products that will no longer be 
contracted, therefore will not pay, even with an approved SAR. 
 
Note that contracts are code specific, not product name specific. 
 
The Medi-Cal Provider Manual’s Medical Supply Products: Diabetic Supplies can 
be viewed at: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
Enclosure 1: Newly or Renewed, Payable 
 


Medi-Cal Billing 
Code  Product Description 


Package 
Size 


99073012101 FREESTYLE TEST STRIPS 100 


99073070827 FREESTYLE LITE TEST STRIP 100 


99073012050 FREESTYLE TEST STRIPS 50 


99073070822 FREESTYLE LITE TEST STRIP 50 


57599074501 PRECISION XTR B-KETONE STRIP 10 


08554197101 AGAMATRIX LANCETS PULL TOP (WAVESENSE ULTRA THIN LANCETS) 100 


08554332901 AGAMATRIX PRESTO TEST STRIPS (WAVESENSE PRESTO) 50 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/mcsupproddia_a04p00.doc

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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08554333702 AGAMATRIX PRESTO TEST STRIPS (WAVESENSE PRESTO) 100 


08554403601 AGAMATRIX AMP TEST STRIPS (WAVESENSE AMP) 50 


36800036741 TOPCARE TEST STRIP 50 


36800036742 TOPCARE TEST STRIP 100 


96295011716 LEADER TEST STRIPS  50 


96295011717 LEADER TEST STRIPS  100 


08317880125 TECHLITE TWIST TOP LANCETS 25 GAUGE 100 


08317880128 TECHLITE TWIST TOP LANCETS 28 GAUGE 100 


08317980125 ASSURE LANCE LOW FLOW 25 GAUGE LANCETS 100 


08317980128 ASSURE LANCE MICRO FLOW 28 GAUGE LANCETS 100 


08317990950 ASSURE HAEMOLANCE PLUS LOW FLOW 25 GUAGE LANCETS 50 


08317460050 ASSURE PRO TEST STRIPS 50 


08317460100 ASSURE PRO TEST STRIPS 100 


08317500050 ASSURE PLATINUM TEST STRIPS 50 


08317500100 ASSURE PLATINUM TEST STRIPS 100 


08317740050 GLUCOCARD 01 SENSOR TEST STRIP 50 


08317760050 GLUCOCARD VITAL SENSOR STRIP 50 


00193280250 DIASTIX REAGENT STRIPS 50 


00193288050 KETOSTIX REAGENT STRIPS 50 


00193288250 KETO-DIASTIX REAGENT STRIPS 50 


00193731150 CONTOUR NEXT STRIPS 50 


00193731221 CONTOUR NEXT STRIPS 100 


00193731025 CONTOUR NEXT STRIPS 25 


00193146621 BREEZE 2 DISC TEST STRIP 100 


00193709021 CONTOUR TEST STRIPS 100 


00193146550 BREEZE 2 DISC TEST STRIP 50 


00193707025 CONTOUR TEST STRIPS 25 


00193708050 CONTOUR TEST STRIPS 50 


08611504000 SOLO V2 LANCET 30 GAUGE TWIST TOP 100 


08611503050 SOLO V2 TEST STRIP 50 


08326280001 ULTILET PULL TOP 28G LANCETS 100 


08326281001 ULTILET CLASSIC TWIST TOP 28G LANCETS 100 


08326301001 ULTILET CLASSIC TWIST TOP 30G LANCETS 100 


52422010050 MICRODOT TEST STRIPS 50 


94046000106 ADVOCATE PULL TOP 30G LANCETS 100 


94046000109 ADVOCATE TWIST TOP 30G LANCETS 100 


94046000113 ADVOCATE REDI-CODE TEST STRIP 50 


98939000261 FORA TWIST TOP 30G LANCETS  100 


16042001018 FORA GD20 BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


16042001059 FORA PREMIUM V10 BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


98939000234 FORA G20 BLOOD GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


08522000017 EVOLUTION TEST STRIPS 50 


53885014301 ONE TOUCH DELICA 33G LANCETS 100 
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53885059501 ONE TOUCH DELICA 30G LANCETS 100 


53885024450 ONE TOUCH ULTRA TEST STRIPS 50 


53885024510 ONE TOUCH ULTRA TEST STRIPS 100 


53885099425 ONE TOUCH ULTRA TEST STRIPS 25 


08271036100 MPD UNIVERSAL ULTRA THIN TWIST 26G LANCETS  100 


08271087100 MPD UNIVERSAL FINE SAFETY 30G LANCETS  100 


08271138400 MEDLANCE PLUS LITE SAFETY 25G LANCETS 100 


08327007029 MEDLINE PRESSURE ACTIVATED SAFETY 28G LANCETS 50 


08496281001 EASY TOUCH  28G TWIST TOP LANCETS (KEEP FIT) 100 


08496301001 EASY TOUCH  30G TWIST TOP LANCETS (KEEP FIT) 100 


08496321001 EASY TOUCH  32G TWIST TOP LANCETS (KEEP FIT) 100 


08496331001 EASY TOUCH  33G TWIST TOP LANCETS (KEEP FIT) 100 


08496261801 
EASY TOUCH 25G PRESSURE ACTIVATED SAFETY LANCETS 26G (KEEP 
FIT)  100 


08496281801 
EASY TOUCH 28G PRESSURE ACTIVATED SAFETY LANCETS 26G (KEEP 
FIT)  100 


08496285801 EASY TOUCH 26G BUTTON ACTIVATED SAFETY LANCETS (KEEP FIT)  100 


08496080705 EASY TOUCH GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


56151014260 TRUEPLUS 28G TWIST TOP LANCETS 100 


56151014401 TRUEPLUS 30G TWIST TOP LANCETS 100 


56151014701 TRUEPLUS 33G TWIST TOP LANCETS 100 


56151060101 KETOCARE KETONE TEST STRIPS 100 


56151060150 KETOCARE KETONE TEST STRIPS 50 


56151081350 TRUETRACK MEDI MEDI GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


56151081001 TRUETRACK GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 100 


56151085050 TRUETRACK GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


56151181350 TRUETEST MEDI MEDI GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


56151103001 TRUETEST GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 100 


56151103050 TRUETEST GLUCOSE TEST STRIPS 50 


08548048738 NOVA SUREFLEX THIN 33G PULL TOP LANCETS 100 


08548043437 NOVA MAX GLUCOSE TEST STRIP 50 


08548048607 NOVA MAX PLUS KETONE TEST STRIP 10 


08470043501 UNILET COMFORTOUCH ALTERNATE SITE TWIST TOP 26G LANCET 100 


08470046501 UNILET COMFORTOUCH  TWIST TOP SUPER THIN LANCET 100 


08470053501 UNILET EXCELITE II TWIST TOP 28G LANCET 100 


08470092501 UNILET COMFORTOUCH TWIST TOP ULTRA THIN 28G LANCET 100 


08517025736 1ST TIER UNILET COMFORTOUCH TWIST TOP 28G LANCET 100 


08517065736 1ST TIER UNILET COMFORTOUCH TWIST TOP 30G LANCET 100 


38396030100 E-ZJECT TWIST TOP THIN 26G LANCETS 100 


38396030800 E-ZJECT TWIST TOP SUPER THIN 30G LANCETS 100 


38396030900 E-ZJECT TWIST TOP ULTRA THIN 32G LANCETS 100 


08484990328 PRODIGY TWIST TOP 28G LANCET 100 


08484990338 PRODIGY PRESSURE ACTIVE SAFETY 28G LANCET 100 
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08484072500 PRODIGY NO CODING TEST STRIPS 50 


50924097110 ACCU-CHEK SOFTCLIX 28G LANCETS 100 


50924045001 ACCU-CHEK MULTICLIX 30G LANCET 102 


65702028810 ACCU-CHEK FASTCLIX 30G LANCETS 102 


65702010310 ACCU-CHEK AVIVA TEST STRIPS 50 


65702010410 ACCU-CHEK AVIVA TEST STRIPS 100 


65702040710 ACCU-CHEK AVIVA PLUS TEST STRP 50 


65702040810 ACCU-CHEK AVIVA PLUS TEST STRP 100 


65702049210 ACCU-CHEK SMARTVIEW STRIP 50 


50924088401 ACCU-CHEK COMPACT DRUM STRIPS 102 


50924098850 ACCU-CHEK COMPACT DRUM STRIPS 51 


98302000104 PHARMACIST CHOICE TWIST TOP 30G LANCETS 100 


98302000106 PHARMACIST CHOICE TWIST TOP 28G LANCETS 100 


98302000125 PHARMACIST CHOICE PULL TOP 30G LANCETS 100 


98302000126 PHARMACIST CHOICE PULL TOP 28G LANCETS 100 


98302000127 CLEVER CHEK 30G TWIST TOP LANCET 50 


98302000160 PHARMACIST CHOICE TWIST TOP 31G LANCETS 100 


98302000108 CLEVER CHOICE AUTO CODE TEST STRIPS 50 


98302000118 CLEVER CHOICE VOICE TEST STRIPS 50 


98302000128 CLEVER CHOICE PRO TEST STRIP 50 


98302000133 PHARMACIST CHOICE TEST STRIPS 50 


98302000170 CLEVER CHOICE MICRO TEST STRIP 50 


98302000191 CLEVER CHOICE TALK TEST STRIPS 50 


08593211402 ULTRALANCE SAFETY LANCETS 26G 100 


08593211502 ULTRALANCE SAFETY LANCETS 28G 100 


08593211002 ULTRATRAK TEST STRIP 50 


 
 
 
Enclosure 2: Not Renewed, No Longer Payable 
 


Medi-Cal Billing Code Product Description 


50924047550 Accu-Chek Active - Test Strips (50) 


50924038110 Accu-Chek Comfort Curve - Test Strips (100) 


50924037350 Accu-Chek Comfort Curve - Test Strips (50) 


65702012410 Accu-Chek Softclix - Lancet (200) 


08317420050 Advance Intuition Strips (50) 


94046000100 Advocate Test Strips (50) 


00193394221 Ascensia Elite Blood Glucose Test Strips (100) 


00193391850 Ascensia Elite Blood Glucose Test Strips (50) 


08317551000 Assure 3 Strips (100) 


08317555050 Assure 3 Strips (50) 


08317560050 Assure 4 Test Strips (50) 
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08317980228 Assure Lance Lancet Micro Flow 28G (200) 


08317980225 Assure Lance Lancets 25 Gauge (200) 


00193362721 Autodisc Blood Glucose Test Strips (10 Discs/100) 


00193361050 Autodisc Blood Glucose Test Strips (5 Discs/50) 


08290322057 BD Ultra-Fine 33 Lancets (100) 


08290325773 BD Ultra-Fine Lancets (100) 


08290325772 BD Ultra-II Lancets (200) 


98302000115 Clever Chek Pull Top 30 Gauge Lancets (100) 


00193284450 Clinistix Reagent Trips (Urine/50) 


00193280221 Diastix Reagent Strips (Urine/50) 


38396030300 E-zject Lancets 21G (100) 


38396030400 E-zject Lancets 21G (200) 


38396030500 E-zject Lancets Colored 21G (100) 


38396030600 E-zject Lancets Colored 21G (200) 


38396030200 E-zject Lancets Thin 26G (200) 


98939000236 Fora V10 Strips (50) 


98939000218 Fora V20 Strips (50) 


98939000260 Fora V30a (50) 


99073013001 FreeStyle Lancets (100) 


08317720050 GLUCOCARD 01 Test Strips (50) 


08317750050 GLUCOCARD X-Meter Test Strips (50) 


08317035050 Haemolance Lancets (50) 


08317950000 Haemolance Low Flow Lancets (150) 


08317955000 Haemolance Low Flow Lancets (50) 


08317990900 Haemolance Plus Low Flow 25 Gauge (150) 


08317990200 Haemolance Plus Micro Flow 28 Gauge (150) 


08317990250 Haemolance Plus Micro Flow 28 Gauge (50) 


08317990750 Haemolance Plus Normal Flow (50) 


08317990700 Haemolance Plus Normal Flow 21 Gauge (150) 


08317990400 Haemolance Plus Pediatric Lancets (150) 


00193288221 Keto-Diastix Reagent Strips (Urine/100) 


00193288021 Ketostix Reagent Strips (Urine/100) 


08271035100 Lancets Thin (100) 


08271036200 Lancets Ultra Thin (200) 


51028000125 Medlance Plus Lancet - 25G (200) 


08271138100 Medlance Plus Lite (200) 


08271138200 Medlance Plus Universal (200) 


51028000175 Microdot Test Strips (50) 


00193654621 Microlet Lancets (100) 


51028000128 MiniDot Lancet - 28g (200) 


08548043421 Nova Sureflex Lancets (100) 


53885019725 One Touch Basic/One Touch I (25) 


53885037410 One Touch Basic/One Touch II (100) 
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53885019850 One Touch Basic/One Touch II (50) 


53885004610 One Touch Fine Point Lancets (100) 


53885035950 One Touch Sure Step (2/25 - 50) 


53885005210 One Touch Sure Step (4/25-100) 


53885039310 One Touch Ultra Soft Lancets (100) 


57599104205 OptiumEZ (100) 


57599104104 OptiumEZ (50) 


08317630050 Pocket Chem EZ Test Strips (50) 


57599740105 Precision QID Strips (100) 


57599987705 Precision Xtra Strips (100) 


57599972804 Precision Xtra Strips (50) 


56151030750 Prestige CVS Test Strips (50)  


56151091001 Prestige Smart System Test (100) 


56151095050 Prestige Smart System Test (50) 


08484052870 Prodigy Autocode Test Strips (50) 


56151088050 Sidekick Blood Glucose Sysytem (50) 


08214043520 Target Alternate Site Recappable Lancets 26G (100) 


08214046520 Target Super Thin Recappable Lancets 30G (100) 


08214025720 Target Ultra Thin Recappable Lancets 28G (100) 


08317880228 Techlite Lancets 28 Gauge (200) 


08326200001 Ulitlet Safety Lancets (100) 


08326261001 Ultilet Lancets 26G (100) Classic 


08470046001 Unilet ComforTouch Lancets (200) 


08470051501 Unilet ExceLite Lancets (100) 


08470051001 Unilet ExceLite Lancets (200) 


08470053001 Unilet ExcelLite II Lancets (200) 


08470041401 Unilet GP Lancets (100) 


08470041801 Unilet GP Lancets (200) 


08470045501 Unilet GP Superlite Lancets (100) 


08470045001 Unilet GP Superlite Lancets (200) 


08470074001 Unistik 2 Comfort 28G (50) 


08470071201 Unistik 2, single use device, orange, 3.0 MM depth (100) 


08470071001 Unistik 2, single use device, orange, 3.0 MM depth (50) 


08470070201 Unistik 2, single use device, yellow, 2.4 MM depth (100) 


08470070001 Unistik 2, single use device, yellow, 2.4 MM depth (50) 


08470104801 Unistik 3 Comfort 28G (25) 


08470100801 Unistik 3 Normal 23G (25) 


08470104701 Unistik 3, singel use device, lavender, 1.8 MM, 26G (50) 


08470104201 Unistik 3, single use device, lavender, 1.8 MM, 26G (100) 


08470101401 Unistik 3, single use device, orange, 2.0 MM, 21G (200) 


08470104401 Unistik 3, single use device, purple, 1.8 MM, 28G (200) 


08470100201 Unistik 3, single use device, yellow, 1.8 MM, 21G (100) 


08470100701 Unistik 3, single use device, yellow, 1.8 MM, 21G (50) 
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08470100401 Unistik 3, single use device, yellow, 1.8 MM, 23G (200) 


56151030101 Walgreens Test Strips (100) 


56151030150 Walgreens Test Strips (50) 
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Billing for RCP Participation in the CCS Outpatient Special Care 
Center Team  


 
CCS Numbered Letter (NL) 01-0108 provides policy on CCS Outpatient Special 
Care Center (SCC) Services. The NL provides for participation of designated 
allied health professionals on the SCC Team and directs that their participation 
on the SCC Team case conference be billed with procedure code Z4302, Team 
case conference, other allied health care professionals (physical therapist, 
occupational therapist, speech therapist/pathologist, genetic counselor, 
psychologist or audiologist who are participants). Z4302 is included in CCS 
Service Code Grouping 2 (SCG 02) which is authorized on the Service 
Authorization Request (SAR) issued to the SCC for a CCS client. 
 
The NL acknowledges that a Respiratory Care Professional (RCP) can be an 
important participant on an SCC Team in the evaluation and care of children with 
deficiencies and abnormalities which affect the pulmonary system and 
associated aspects of cardiopulmonary and other systems functions. However 
the NL restricts billing for RCP in the SCC Team to two codes X4700 and X4702. 
X4700 and X4702 are obsolete codes and have been end dated in the claims 
payment system.  
 
To address this, RCP participation in the SCC Team case conference can now 
be billed with procedure code Z4302. A prospective amendment to CCS NL 01-
0108 will acknowledge this change. 
 


Department of Health Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #416 
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Department of Health Care Services 
Children’s Medical Services Network  
(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #421 


 


 


Use of Z5999 for Medi-Cal Non-Benefit Flagged 
Items/Products and SAR Coding 


 
During calendar year 2012 and continuing into 2013, the Medi-Cal Program has 
been slowly performing a clean-up of the database for the Medi-Cal billing 
system‟s NDC type codes. Items and products deemed not payable within the 
Medi-Cal Program, are flagged with a “non-benefit status”, designated by a TAR 
Indicator = 2 or TAR2. As CCS and GHPP utilize the Medi-Cal Program‟s billing 
system, these TAR2 applications adversely affect CCS/GHPP‟s ability to 
authorize these codes. TAR2 flagged codes do not appear in CMSNET and 
claims billed with TAR2 flagged NDCs (or other 11-digit codes) deny, even with a 
SCG or specific approved SAR. 
 
To date, items affected by this clean-up process include over-the-counter dietary 
supplements and multivitamins, single amino acid powders and tablets, 
thickeners, Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (APIs), and folic acid containing 
vitamins. 
 
Further, certain products and item categories that are subject to State contracts, 
such as enteral nutrition products and diabetic test strips/lancets are subject to a 
TAR2 flag. Specific products or supplies for which there is no State Contract will 
also be designated TAR2 or “non-benefit”. 
 
Finally, the Medi-Cal Program considers medical foods as a non-benefit service. 
 
For CCS Program and GHPP, services that have been flagged as TAR2 in the 
billing system but are deemed medically necessary, requires use of a work 
around to authorize the service, using a miscellaneous EPSDT-SS code, Z5999. 
Use of this code requires that pharmacies bill hardcopy (paper claim); they 
cannot bill Z5999 electronically. System logic within Xerox (Medi-Cal‟s fiscal 
intermediary) will direct payment from State only funds if the client is not eligible 
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for EPSDT-SS (i.e. when client does not have full scope no share of cost Medi-
Cal). 
 
When and how Z5999 should be authorized: 


1. Determine the TAR Indicator status from ACSNET‟s CA-MMIS Formulary 
Inquire Screen, See Enclosure 1, or contact the CMS Pharmaceutical 
Consultant. 


2. If the service has a TAR Ind (TAR indicator) of 2, it has been flagged “non-
benefit” status and is eligible for approval using Z5999, if medically 
necessary. See Enclosure 2. 


3. Review and follow instructions in Section 12, EPSDT-SS SARs Requiring 
County Approval from the CMSNET Web Training Manual. 


4. If the client has full scope no share of cost Medi-Cal, check the EPSDT-
SS box (creates a 91 prefix SAR), otherwise do not check the box 
(creates a 97 or 99 prefix SAR). 


5. From the Category drop down, indicate the applicable reason for using 
Z5999 (see Enclosure 3). 


6. Determine the approved Units (see Enclosure 4). 
7. Leave the Quantity field blank. 
8. Z5999 is only for the item/product that is non-benefit in the billing system 


and not for the entire prescription (i.e. should not cover the entire 
compounded prescription). 


9. One Z5999 code is recommended to be authorized per SAR. For multiple 
Z5999 codes, a separate SAR for each is recommended. Eliminates the 
chances of “duplicate claim” denials. 


10. Z5999 should be the only code authorized on the SAR; this code stands 
alone on the SAR. Do not add other services on the SAR. 


11. Include, in Special Instructions text, in addition to any county specific text: 
 


Z5999 – for _________ (product/item/service) with code of: _________ (list the 11 digit code)  
 


Z5999 for non-benefit product as requested by Dr._____ for ________ (please indicate product 
name, strength or concentration, and dose form). The NDC or 11-digit code that is TAR2 should 
also be listed to help identify the item in the invoice or catalog page that will be submitted with 
the claim. 
 
One unit equals = (please refer to examples below) 


 
Miscellaneous code Z5999.  For this 'By-Report' code, paper claim, provider must submit the 
following items and attachments: 
1. Claim form CMS 1500 
2. A copy of the CCS or GHPP authorization  
3. Invoice for the non-benefit drug/product or copy of manufacturer’s catalog page for the 


item/supply 
4. Or detailed description and itemization of the service provided; including COST of the 


product provided. 
 


EPSDT-SS: Provider must submit claims for EPSDT Supplemental Services (Z5999) on a separate 
claim form from any other Medi-Cal benefit item/service.   



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/cmsnetwebsection12.pdf

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/cmsnetwebsection12.pdf
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If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children‟s Medical Services 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0722, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 
or 
 
Galynn Thomas, R.N., NC III 
Children‟s Medical Services 
(916) 327-2692, galynn.thomas@dhcs.ca.gov 



mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov

mailto:galynn.thomas@dhcs.ca.gov





 


#421, Page 4 of 8  March 8, 2013 
  el  


Enclosure 1: Enter the NDC or 11 digit number, no hyphens, at the cursor for 
Primary CD (Primary Code). Hit the Control button on your keyboard 


 
 


Enclosure 2: Note the TAR IND (TAR Indicator). TAR IND = 2 means non-benefit 
status 
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Enclosure 3: Choose an appropriate category for the use of the Z5999 code. This 
is a must do activity as accurate adjudication of the Z5999 claim by our fiscal 
intermediary will be dependent on the proper category that is chosen: 
 


 


 
 
Examples of appropriate categories: 


 Non-FDA approved drugs deemed medically necessary and reimbursable 
(Omegavan, stiripentol)-choose Investigational Non-FDA Approved Drugs 


 Medical Foods-choose Medical Foods 


 Non-contracted diabetic test strips/lancets- choose Non-Benefit Diabetic 
Test Strips/Lancets (Not Listed in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual: Diabetic 
Supplies) 


 Non-contracted enteral nutrition products- choose Non-Benefit Enteral 
Nutrition Product (Not in the Medi-Cal Contract Enteral Nutrition Products 
List) 


 TAR2 multivitamins, minerals, API‟s -choose Non-Benefit Dietary 
Supplements, Vitamins, Minerals, Amino Acids, API‟s, Thickeners - 
Requires County Approval 


 TAR2 dietary supplements -choose Non-Benefit Dietary Supplements, 
Vitamins, Minerals, Amino Acids, API‟s, Thickeners - Requires County 
Approval 
 


Enclosure 4: The Units field should reflect the total of the (appropriate) Medi-Cal 
billing unit required for the life of the SAR. The Medi-Cal billing units are: 


 milliliter (ml)- product is liquid or container is measured by volume 


 gram (gm)- product is powder or container is measured by weight 


 „each‟ (each tablet or capsule, factor unit, etc.) 
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The Units column should reflect the total amount of product for the life of the 
SAR, based on the chosen (and appropriate) Medi-Cal billing unit. Some 
counties are issuing “1” or “6”, or “12” or another number to mean # of fills. This 
is not appropriate. Pharmacies are supposed to bill based on the accepted Medi-
Cal billing unit so the SAR needs to be able to accommodate/account for this. 
 
To determine Units: 


 Determine the service (product that has been TAR2‟ed) that is requested 
to be covered by Z5999 


 Determine what dose form the pharmacy has chosen (Liquid? Powder? 
Tablet? Capsule?) 


 Determine how much of that product is needed for each dispensing by the 
pharmacy 


 Multiply how much for each dispensing times the # of dispensing‟s for the 
life of the SAR 


 
For example: 


1. Pharmacy is supplying a non-benefit chemical powder (an API), so grams 
are the most logical billing unit to use. If dose is 500mg/day = 
15,000mg/month = 15grams/month for 11 months. So Units should reflect 
15 grams per month times 11 months or 15 grams x 11 = 165 grams total. 
Units should be 165. This allows the pharmacy to bill 15 grams each 
month for 11 months. Provider should be informed in Special Instructions 
to bill by the “gram” and that 15 gram is expected to be dispensed and 
billed each month. 


2. Pharmacy is supplying a 100ml, single use, vial of a drug. The appropriate 
billing may be „ml‟ or „each‟ (each vial). If the dose is 150ml per week for 
15 weeks, two vials are needed per week. So, if milliliter is the chosen 
billing unit, the Units field should reflect 100 x 2 x 15 = 3000. Provider 
should be informed in Special Instructions to bill by the “ml” and that 200 
ml is expected to be dispensed and billed each week. If „each‟ is the 
chosen billing unit, the Units field should reflect 2 x 15 = 30. Provider 
should be informed in Special Instructions to bill by the “each” vial and that 
“2” is expected to be dispensed and billed each week. Note: as the drug is 
single use, 50ml or half a vial will need to be discarded, each week. 


3. Pharmacy is supplying 60 tablets a month of a CF multivitamin. The 
appropriate Medi-Cal billing unit will be „each‟. SAR life is 6 months with 6 
dispensing‟s. The Units field should be 6 x 60 = 360. 


4. Pharmacy is dispensing a 400 gram can of non-contracted metabolic 
formula. The appropriate billing unit will be „grams‟ as Medi-Cal rules for 
enteral nutrition products are always to bill by gm or ml. Client uses 1.5 
cans per month. SAR life is 6 months. The Units field should be 1.5 x 400 
x 6 = 3600. The pharmacy may dispense 2 cans (800 grams) alternating 
with 1 can (400 grams). Note: powder, in cans, are not single use so 
unused powder can be carried over to the next month. 
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5. Patient is prescribed to drink 45ml of a liquid enteral nutrition product per 
day. Pharmacy is dispensing this product in 384ml cans. 45 x 30 = 1350ml 
per month = 3.515 cans (384ml/can) per month. Round up to 4 cans per 
month to be dispensed. If the SAR is for 6 months, 6 x 384 x 4 = 9216 
should be coded for Units. Provider should be informed in Special 
Instructions to bill by the “ml” and that “4 x 384ml” is expected to be 
dispensed and billed each month. Note: partial cans of a liquid enteral 
nutrition product should not be dispensed. However, partial cases can be 
split into individual cans (do not accept that the provider must only 
dispense by the case). 


 
Helpful documents for pharmacies to review: 
 


 Bill Z5999 using the CMS-1500 claim form, only. 
 


Medi-Cal Provider Manual Sections on CMS-1500 claim forms: 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/cmscomp_m00a00p00.doc 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/cmsspec_m00a00p00.doc 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/cmstips_m00a00p00v00.doc 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/fpact/claimcms_f00.doc 


 


 Billing compounding prescription: 
Pharmacy providers should be reminded that the Z5999 code is to be 
used only for the non-benefit item/product, i.e., for the API, see This 
Computes #362: Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (APIs). Other 
ingredients used in the compounded prescription (i.e. excipients, 
flavorings, stabilizers, suspending agents, etc.) should be billed 
separately, as a compound ingredient, using their NDC or 11-dgit code as 
instructed in the Medi-Cal provider manual (see below). The compounding 
charge, as allowed by the Medi-Cal Program, should be billed with the 
compound claim, not with the Z5999 claim. The SAR # for the Z5999 code 
may be used as these ingredients are not CCS restricted so does not 
require a separate SAR. Claims for these other compound ingredients 
(and not for Z5999) may be billed electronically if the pharmacy‟s 
computer allows it or hardcopy via Pharmacy Form 30-4. 
 
Medi-Cal Provider Manual Sections on Pharmacy Form 30-4: 
 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmscomp_m00a00p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmscomp_m00a00p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmsspec_m00a00p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmsspec_m00a00p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmstips_m00a00p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/cmstips_m00a00p00v00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/fpact/claimcms_f00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/fpact/claimcms_f00.doc

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/thiscomputes362.pdf
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http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/compoundcomp_p00.doc 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/compoundex_p00.doc 
 
Medi-Cal Provider Manual Section on IV Compound Prescriptions: 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/ivsolspec_p00.doc 
 
Medi-Cal Provider Manual Sections on Reimbursement for Compound 
Prescriptions: 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/reimbursement_p00.doc 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/pcf30-1spec_p00.doc 
 
 


 
 
 
 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/compoundcomp_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/compoundcomp_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/compoundex_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/compoundex_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/ivsolspec_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/ivsolspec_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/reimbursement_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/reimbursement_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/pcf30-1spec_p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/pcf30-1spec_p00.doc
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Diagnosis Related Group (DRG) Information  
 
 


The State CCS Program has received inquiries from county CCS programs regarding the 


July 1, 2013, transition of inpatient reimbursement for the non-public hospitals to 


Diagnostic Related Group (DRG) pricing methodology.  Information on this new 


reimbursement protocol which will apply to both Medi-Cal and California Children’s 


Services (CCS) inpatient episodes is available at:  


 


http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/DRG.aspx  


 


We specifically direct you to the DRG Provider Training PowerPoint (monthly series) 


document on the DRG webpage, which includes information on changes to treatment 


authorization policies.  While the implications of this new reimbursement methodology 


for providers are complex, there will be only one significant change for CCS programs in 


the authorization of inpatient services: 


 


Currently, CCS authorizes acute inpatient admissions on a per diem basis. Under DRGs 


CCS will simply authorize an acute inpatient admission but will no longer authorize a 


number of per diem days. For inpatient providers, under DRGs CCS authorized inpatient 


episodes will billed in the same manner as an acute inpatient episode authorized by a 


Medi-Cal Field Office. Instructions on this billing will be promulgated before July 2013 


in Medi-Cal Provider Bulletins and in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual.  The aggregate 


fiscal implication DRG reimbursement for CCS will be cost neutrality.    


 
 
 
 
 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/DRG.aspx
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AUTHORIZATION OF SARS FOR CCS AND GHPP INPATIENT ADMISSIONS 


UNDER DIAGNOSIS RELATED GROUP (DRG) REIMBURSEMENT 
METHODOLGY (Revised) 


 
Reference:  (a) This Computes Information Bulletin #424 
 
          (b) CCS Numbered Letter (NL) 02-0413 
 
          (c) CCS NL 05-0502 
 
Revision 
 
This revision provides for authorization of an admission date range for elective 
surgeries.  
 
Background 
 
Effective July 1, 2013, pursuant to Section 14105.28 of the Welfare and 
Institutions Code (WIC) Medi-Cal will implement new pricing methodology based 
on “Diagnosis Related Groups” (DRGs) for reimbursement of inpatient stays at 
private hospitals. Inpatient stays of non-Medi-Cal California Children’s Services 
(CCS) and Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP) clients, i.e., CCS-
only, CCS/Healthy Families, and GHPP-Only, will also be subject to DRG pricing 
methodology.   
 
The DRG pricing methodology provides episode-based reimbursement pursuant 
to a prior authorized inpatient admission. Notwithstanding previous policy 
guidance, for inpatient admissions authorized by a CCS or GHPP Service 
Authorization Request (SAR), including admissions for beneficiaries with 
emergency Medi-Cal or for authorization of neonatal intensive care unit (NICU) 
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services at a CCS approved NICU, daily per diem authorization will not be 
required.       
 
Inpatient stays at California’s “designated public hospitals” will continue to be 
reimbursed on a certified public expenditure basis as provided for in Section 
14166.1 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and the Medi-Cal 
Hospital/Uninsured Care Demonstration Waiver. This requires both prior 
authorization of the inpatient admission and of the number of per diem days 
approved for the inpatient episode.  In accordance with previous policy guidance 
this includes NICU services at a CCS approved NICU.   
 
The reimbursement methodology applicable to inpatient episodes at out-of-state 
hospitals will depend on the circumstances of the admission. 
 
The reimbursement methodology applicable to inpatient episodes in which there 
is a transfer or a discharge and readmission will depend on the circumstances of 
the transfer or discharge and readmission. 
CCS only authorizes acute inpatient admissions. CCS does not authorize 
administrative days.   
   
Issues 
 


1. The CMS Net SAR System requires the user to enter data in the “Service 


Begin Date,” “Service End Date,” and “Number of Days” fields. 


Additionally, the CMS Net logic confirms the value entered in the “Number 


of Days” field is consistent with the dates entered in the “Service Begin 


Date,” and “Service End Date” fields, i.e., that the number of days 


“computes.”   


 


2. When authorizing an inpatient episode at a “designated public hospital”, 


the CMS Net user must enter the number of per diem days authorized.       


CMS Net Procedural Requirements for Inpatient Admissions Effective July 
1, 2013 
 
The following procedural requirements apply only to staff using the Children’s 
Medical Services Network (CMS Net) System to generate CCS and GHPP 
SARs.  
 


1. When authorizing a SAR for an inpatient admission at a California private 


hospital, including admissions of neonates to a CCS approved NICU of 


neonates who meet the medical eligibility criteria provided for in CCS NL 


02-0413 and 05-0502, the CMS Net user shall conform to the following 


protocol: 
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a. Service Begin Date shall be the inpatient episode admission date. 


 


b. Service End Date shall be one calendar day subsequent to the 


Service Begin Date. (See #6 Elective Surgeries below, which 


provides for admission flexibility within in a “window period.”)  


 


c. Number of Days shall be 1 day.  


Notes:  
 


i. The payment system DRG logic will disregard the 


Service End Date and Number of Days on the SAR 


when pricing an inpatient claim. 


 


ii. All acute inpatient stays at California private hospitals 


with dates admission prior to July 1, 2013, will be paid 


on a per diem basis and require authorization of the 


number of per diem days.   


 


2. When generating a SAR for an inpatient admission at a Designated 


Public Hospital, including admissions to a CCS approved NICU of 


neonates who meet the medical eligibility criteria provided for in 


CCS NL 02-0413 and 05-0502, the CMS Net User shall conform to 


the following protocol: 


 
    a. Service Begin Date shall be the inpatient episode admission date. 
 
    b. Service End Date shall be the calendar day of the inpatient 


discharge  date. 
 
c. Number of Days shall be the number of acute inpatient days 


determined to be medically necessary by CCS or GHPP for the 
inpatient episode. 


 
d.   The California Designated Public Hospitals are:  


 UC Davis Medical Center 


 UC Irvine Medical Center 


 UC San Diego Medical Center 


 UC San Francisco Medical Center. 
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 UC Los Angeles Medical Center, including Santa Monica/UCLA 


Medical Center 


 LA County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center 


 LA County Olive View UCLA Medical Center. 


 LA County Rancho Los Amigos National Rehabilitation Center. 


 LA County University of Southern California Medical Center. 


 Alameda County Medical Center 


 Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 


 Contra Costa Regional Medical Center 


 Kern Medical Center 


 Natividad Medical Center 


 Riverside County Regional Medical Center 


 San Francisco General Hospital 


 San Joaquin General Hospital 


 San Mateo Medical Center 


 Santa Clara Valley Medical Center 


 Ventura County Medical Center 


 


3. Acute Inpatient Rehabilitation 


Acute inpatient rehabilitation inpatient episodes will continue to be paid on 
a per diem basis.  Refer to CCS Numbered Letter 29-1092 for 
rehabilitation facility admission criteria. When generating a SAR for an 
inpatient admission for acute rehabilitation the CMS Net user shall 
conform to the following protocol: 
 
    a. Service Begin Date shall be the inpatient episode admission date. 
 
    b. Service End Date shall be the calendar day of the inpatient 


discharge date. 
 


d. Number of Days shall be the number of acute inpatient days 


determined to be medically necessary by CCS for the inpatient 


episode.  


    4.    Out-of-State Inpatient Authorizations 
 
     a.   Routine “border state admissions” will be authorized in accordance 


with #1 above and reimbursed in accordance with DRG 
methodology. 
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b.  Emergency out-of-state inpatient admissions that are not “border 
state admissions” will be authorized in accordance with either #1 or 
#2 above as determined by the specific circumstances of the case 
and reimbursed in accordance with the applicable methodology.   
 


c. Negotiated out-of-state admissions for services not available in-


state will be authorized and reimbursed in accordance with the 


negotiated agreement specific to the case. 


     5. Transfers and Discharges and Readmissions 
 


     a. If a beneficiary is discharged from one hospital and readmitted to 
another hospital, two SARs are required; one SAR for each hospital 
admission. 


 
     b. If a beneficiary is transported to another hospital for a procedure 


that is the responsibility of the originating hospital and then returns 
to the originating hospital, only one admission SAR for the initial 
hospital admission is required. 


  
     c.   If a beneficiary is transferred from one hospital to another for a  
  higher level of care or for care at a lower level in a hospital closer to 
  the beneficiary’s home, two SARS are required.    
 


6. Elective Surgeries 


 Elective Inpatient Admissions may be authorized in specific date ranges of 
three to six months and the number of days authorized should be one day.  
This will allow for admission flexibility within that “window period”. 
 


a. Service Begin Date shall be the scheduled inpatient episode 


 admission date. 


 


b. Service End Date may be up to 180 calendar days subsequent to 


 the Service Begin Date. 


 


c. Number of days shall be one day. 
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UPDATE ON AUTHORIZATION OF SARS FOR CCS AND GHPP INPATIENT 


ADMISSIONS UNDER DIAGNOSIS RELATED GROUP (DRG) 
REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLGY 


 
Reference:  (a) This Computes Information Bulletin #424 
 
          (b) This Computes Information Bulletin #426 
 
We are advised that the California Non-Designated Public Hospitals are exempt 
from DRG Pricing Methodology at this time. 
 
There will be no change in CMS Net procedural methodology approving SARs for 
inpatient admissions at the Non-Designated Public Hospitals. When generating a 
SAR for an inpatient admission at a Non-Designated Public Hospital, the CMS 
Net User shall conform to the following protocol: 
 


a. Service Begin Date shall be the inpatient episode admission date. 


 


b. Service End Date shall be the calendar day of the inpatient discharge 


date. 


 


c. Number of Days shall be the number of acute inpatient days determined to 


be medically necessary by CCS or GHPP for the inpatient episode. 


 


d. At this time the California Non-Designated Public Hospitals are:   


 


 ALAMEDA HOSPITAL 


 WASHINGTON HOSPITAL-FREMONT 


 DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER-SAN PABLO/PINOLE 


 COALINGA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
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 JEROLD PHELPS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 


 EL CENTRO COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 


 PIONEERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 


 NORTHERN INYO HOSPITAL 


 SOUTHERN INYO HOSPITAL 


 KERN VALLEY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 


 TEHACHIAPI HOSPITAL 


 CORCORAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 ANTELOPE VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER 


 MARIN GENERAL HOSPITAL 


 JOHN C FREMONT HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 


 MENDOCINO COAST DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 SURPRISE VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 


 MODOC MEDICAL CENTER 


 MAMMOTH HOSPITAL 


 SALINAS VALLEY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 


 TAHOE FOREST HOSPITAL 


 EASTERN PLUMAS HOSPITAL 


 PLUMAS DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 SENECA HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 


 PALO VERDE HOSPITAL 


 SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 


 HAZEL HAWKINS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 


 BEAR VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 


 MOUNTAINS COMMUNITY HOSPITAL 


 COLORADO RIVER MEDICAL CENTER 


 HI-DESERT MEDICAL CENTER 


 FALLBROOK HOSPITAL DISTRICT 


 PALOMAR MEDICAL CENTER 


 TRI-CITY MEDICAL CENTER 


 POMERADO HOSPITAL 


 LOMPOC HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 


 EL CAMINO HOSPITAL 


 MAYERS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 


 HEALDSBURG DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 SONOMA VALLEY HOSPITAL 


 OAK VALLEY DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 TRINITY HOSPITAL 
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 KAWEAH DELTA DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 SIERRA VIEW DISTRICT HOSPITAL 


 TULARE DISTRICT HOSPITAL 
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Specialized Enteral Nutrition Products - Revised 
 


Effective September 1, 2013, enteral nutrition products used for specific disease 
states including, but not limited to diabetes, renal disease, and hepatic disease, 
will be available for authorization, if it is listed in the Specialized Enteral Nutrition 
Products category of the Medi-Cal Provider Manual: 
 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc 
 
See Enclosure 1 for a list of these specialized products.  Modulars are included 
in this list. 
 
See Enclosure 2 for a list of products that will be made TAR2 (non-benefit), 
beginning September 1, 2013. 
 
Note:  Products are NDC-like code specific, not product name specific.  Search 
by the NDC-like code and not by product name. 
 
CCS and GHPP clients who have approved SARs for non-listed specialized 
products that will be TAR2, beginning September 1, 2013, will need to have a 
new SAR in place for a comparable listed product. 
 
Items deemed medically necessary, but have had TAR2 (non-benefit status) 
applied, may be authorized as dictated by This Computes #421. 
 
Beginning September 1, 2013, all enteral nutrition products eligible for 
reimbursement by its 11-digit product code will be listed in Enteral Nutrition 
Products sections of the Medi-Cal Provider Manual. 
 
The Medi-Cal Provider Manual’s Enteral Nutrition Products sections can be 
viewed at: 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc
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Elemental and Semi-Elemental: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralelement_a04p00.doc 
 
Metabolic: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralmeta_a04p00.doc 
 
Specialized: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc 
 
Specialty Infant: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralspecinfant_a04p00.doc 
 
Standard: 
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-
mtp/part2/enteralstandard_a04p00.doc 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Systems of Care Division 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0708, edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 
 



http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralelement_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralelement_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralmeta_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralmeta_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspec_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspecinfant_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralspecinfant_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralstandard_a04p00.doc

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/enteralstandard_a04p00.doc

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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Enclosure 1: Products that will be payable by NDC-like code beginning 9/1/2013 
 


Product Label Name Med-Cal Billing Number 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (237ml) 70074062091 
 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (237ml) 70074062093 
 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (237ml) 70074062095 
 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (1000ml) 70074062368 
 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (1000ml) 70074062669 
 


Nepro Carb Steady Liquid (1000ml) 70074062670 


Nepro Liquid (237ml) 70074053626 


Nepro Liquid (237ml) 70074053629 


Nepro Liquid (237ml) 70074053632 


Nepro Liquid (1000ml) 70074059678 


Oxepa Liquid (237ml) 70074054387 


Oxepa Liquid (1000ml) 70074062382 


Oxepa Liquid (1000ml) 70074057044 


Oxepa Liquid (1000ml) 70074062717 


Oxepa Liquid (1000ml) 70074062718 


Polycose Powder (349 grams) 70074060746 


Promod Liquid Protein (946 ml) 70074059722 


Pulmocare Liquid (240 ml) 70074040699 


Pulmocare Liquid (237ml) 70074050181 


Pulmocare Liquid (1000ml) 70074051205 


Pulmocare Liquid (1000ml) 70074062340 


Pulmocare Liquid (1000ml) 70074062725 


Pulmocare Liquid (1000ml) 70074062726 


Suplena Carb Liquid (237ml) 70074053638 


Mct Oil (946 ml) 41679036513 


Microlipid Liquid (89 ml) 41679008702 


Microlipid Liquid (88.7 ml) 41679008743 


Novasource Pulmonary Liquid (1000ml) 00212188542 


Novasource Pulmonary Liquid (1500ml) 00212188544 


Novasource Pulmonary Liquid (250ml) 00212188551 


Novasource Renal Liquid (1000ml) 00212351142 


Novasource Renal Liquid (237ml) 00212351162 


Novasource Renal Liquid (1000ml) 43900035180 
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Product Label Name Med-Cal Billing Number 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (1000ml) 98716012392 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (250ml) 98716016480 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (1000ml) 98716016362 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (250ml) 98716006480 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (250ml) 00065914170 


Nutren Pulmonary Liquid (1000ml) 00065914172 


Nutren Renal Liquid (1000ml) 98716033148 


Nutren Renal Liquid (1000ml) 98716033149 


Nutren Renal Liquid (250ml) 00065914270 


Nutren Renal Liquid (1000ml) 00065914272 


Nutren Renal Liquid (250ml) 98716016482 


Nutrihep Liquid (250ml) 00065907870 


Renacal Liquid (250ml) 00065901370 


Resource Benecalorie Liquid (41.3 Gram) 00212282580 


Resource Beneprotein Powder (227 Gram) 00212284107 


Resource Beneprotein Inst Powder  00212284371 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041018 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041010 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041008 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041073 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041074 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041053 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041051 


Pro-Stat 101 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041041 


Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041009 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041075 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041052 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041072 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (30 ml) 26974041042 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041050 
Pro-Stat 64 Liquid (887 ml) 26974041040 
Pro-Stat AWC Liquid (887 ml) 26974041023 
Pro-Stat AWC Liquid (887 ml) 26974041030 
Pro-Stat AWC Liquid (30 ml) 26974041031 
Pro-Stat AWC Liquid (30 ml) 26974041024 


Pro-Stat Liquid (30 ml) 26974041017 


Pro-Stat Liquid (887 ml) 26974041007 


Pro-Stat Liquid (887 ml) 26974030064 


Pro-Stat Liquid (30 ml) 26974030464 


Pro-Stat Profile Liquid (887 ml) 26974041012 


Pro-Stat Profile Liquid Packet (30 ml) 26974041021 







 


#435, Page 5 of 9  September 5, 2013 
  el/dv  


Product Label Name Med-Cal Billing Number 


Pro-Stat Rc Liquid (887 ml) 26974041060 


Pro-Stat Rc Liquid (30 ml) 26974041061 


Pro-Stat Rc Liquid (887 ml) 26974041062 


Pro-Stat Rc Liquid (30 ml) 26974041063 


Pro-Stat With Fiber Liquid (887 ml) 26974042001 


Pro-Stat With Fiber Liquid Pkt (30 ml) 26974042002 


Rena Start Powder (400 Grams) 50600054623 


Rena Start Powder Sachet 50600055156 


Suplena Carb Liquid (237ml) 70074062089 
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Enclosure 2: Products that will be made TAR2 beginning 9/1/2013 
 
Medi-Cal Billing Number Product Label Name 


70074050631 ALITRAQ W-GLUTAMINE PKT VAN 


70074056471 ENSURE BONE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056474 ENSURE BONE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056501 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056502 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056605 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056606 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056641 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056642 ENSURE CLEAR LIQUID 


70074056489 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074056492 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074056495 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074056563 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074056565 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074062011 ENSURE CLINICAL STRENGTH LIQ 


70074056643 ENSURE ENLIVE LIQUID 


70074056477 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056480 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056483 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056486 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056559 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074056561 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


70074062013 ENSURE MUSCLE HEALTH LIQUID 


59781020864 JUVEN PACKET 


59781020865 JUVEN PACKET 


59781022550 JUVEN PACKET 


59781022551 JUVEN PACKET 


59781054001 JUVEN PACKET 


59781054002 JUVEN PACKET 


59781056430 JUVEN PACKET 


59781056432 JUVEN PACKET 


59781056623 JUVEN PACKET 


59781058011 JUVEN PACKET 


59781058012 JUVEN PACKET 


70074057513 SIMILAC ALIMENTUM LIQUID 


70074062089 SUPLENA CARB STEADY LIQUID 


50428142695 CVS NUTRITION LIQUID 


50428142737 CVS NUTRITION LIQUID 


50428142828 CVS NUTRITION LIQUID 
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Medi-Cal Billing Number Product Label Name 


50428142158 CVS NUTRITION PLUS LIQUID 


50428142430 CVS NUTRITION PLUS LIQUID 


50428142570 CVS NUTRITION PLUS LIQUID 


50428716145 CVS WHEY PROTEIN POWDER 


50428716152 CVS WHEY PROTEIN POWDER 


94688001201 ARGIMENT POWDER PACKET 


94688011201 ARGIMENT POWDER PACKET 


94688001245 ARGITEIN POWDER PACKET 


94688011245 ARGITEIN POWDER PACKET 


94688001525 PROSOURCE NO CARB PROTEIN LIQ 


94688001535 PROSOURCE NO CARB PROTEIN LIQ 


94688001545 PROSOURCE NO CARB PROTEIN LIQ 


94688011535 PROSOURCE NO CARB PROTEIN LIQ 


94688011545 PROSOURCE NO CARB PROTEIN LIQ 


94688011454 PROSOURCE PLUS LIQUID PACKET 


94688001651 PROSOURCE PLUS PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688001661 PROSOURCE PLUS PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688001671 PROSOURCE PLUS PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688011651 PROSOURCE PLUS PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688011661 PROSOURCE PLUS PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688011432 PROSOURCE PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688011162 PROSOURCE PROTEIN POWDER 


94688011169 PROSOURCE PROTEIN POWDER PACK 


94688001555 PROSOURCE ZAC PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688011555 PROSOURCE ZAC PROTEIN LIQUID 


94688016866 XTRACAL PLUS LIQUID PACKET 


82028006100 PROCEL 100 PROTEIN POWDER 


82028000680 PROCEL PROTEIN POWDER 


54859051508 PROTEINEX LIQUID 


54859051516 PROTEINEX LIQUID 


54859051530 PROTEINEX LIQUID 


54859052501 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


54859052508 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


54859052516 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


54859053501 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


54859053508 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


54859053516 PROTEINEX-18 LIQUID 


00212365142 DIABETISOURCE AC LIQUID 


00212365244 DIABETISOURCE AC LIQUID 


00065909270 F-A-A FREE AMINO ACID LIQ 


00212358951 IMPACT 1.5 LIQUID 


00212195562 IMPACT ADVANCED RECOVERY LIQ 
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00212195662 IMPACT ADVANCED RECOVERY LIQ 


43900019550 IMPACT ADVANCED RECOVERY LIQ 


43900019560 IMPACT ADVANCED RECOVERY LIQ 


00212358142 IMPACT LIQUID 


00212358151 IMPACT LIQUID 


43900035818 IMPACT TUBE FEEDING LIQUID 


00212358742 IMPACT WITH FIBER LIQUID 


00212358751 IMPACT WITH FIBER LIQUID 


43900023051 IMPACT WITH FIBER LIQUID 


00212196762 RESOURCE ARGINAID EXTRA LIQ 


00212196662 RESOURCE ARGINAID EXTRA PK 


00212598375 RESOURCE ARGINAID PACKET 


00212598475 RESOURCE ARGINAID PACKET 


00212598575 RESOURCE ARGINAID PACKET 


00212186062 RESOURCE BREEZE LIQUID 


00212186262 RESOURCE BREEZE LIQUID 


00212186462 RESOURCE BREEZE LIQUID 


00212186662 RESOURCE BREEZE LIQUID 


43900018666 RESOURCE BREEZE LIQUID 


00212283378 RESOURCE GLUTASOLVE PACKET 


41679046404 TRAUMACAL LIQUID 


07249404010 RE-GEN LIQUID 


07249404011 RE-GEN LIQUID 


07249404012 RE-GEN LIQUID 


07249600101 RE-GEN LIQUID 


07249600102 RE-GEN LIQUID 


07249600200 RE-GEN LIQUID 


08187570041 RESURGEX SELECT POWDER PACKET 


08187570042 RESURGEX SELECT POWDER PACKET 


08187570043 RESURGEX SELECT POWDER PACKET 


66860061212 ALBUMAX POWDER 


11845014288 BLACK COHOSH-FLAXSEED-SOY CPLT 


14654038105 CHEW Q 600 MG WAFER 


54023913702 CHEW Q 600 MG WAFER 


17204044595 COENZYME Q10 LIQUID 


00574195906 GLUTOL GEL 


88856000045 K-PAX PROTEIN BLEND POWDER 


81262020001 NUTRAMINE POWDER 


52083073301 PRE PROTEIN 20 LIQUID 


52083073310 PRE PROTEIN 20 LIQUID 


52083053308 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 


52083053310 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 
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52083053316 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 


52083093308 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 


52083093310 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 


52083093316 PRE-PROTEIN LIQUID 


52083083310 PRE-PROTEIN POWDER 


54629050016 PROTEIN 80% POWDER 


00904424616 PROTEIN POWDER 


11845068013 PROTEIN POWDER 


79854060085 PROTEIN POWDER 80% 


54023863907 Q-UP LIQUID 


00395250794 ROCK CANDY CRYSTAL 


43292055761 PROTEIN 90% POWDER 
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Reminder-Indicate “Category” for Use of Z5999 Code 
 


The purpose of this Information Bulletin is to reiterate the need to choose the 
most appropriate “category” in the CMS Net system when authorizing EPSDT 
SERVICES-UNLISTED/SUPPLEMENTAL SVS (EPSDT-SS) using Code Z5999. 
 
Choosing the appropriate “category” for Z5999 will result in the category’s 
description to appear as the service description of the printed SAR.  XEROX has 
been instructed to price EPSDT-SS services based on the service description of 
the Z5999 code.   
 
This Computes #421 defines the details of when and how to bill using the Z5999 
code.  Follow Step 5 and Enclosure 3 to choose the appropriate category. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact: 
 
Edan Lum, Pharm D., Pharmaceutical Consultant 
Children’s Medical Services 
916-327-2486 or 510-286-0708 
edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/ccs/cmsnet/Documents/thiscomputes421.pdf

mailto:edan.lum@dhcs.ca.gov
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AUTHORIZATION OF SARS UNDER DIAGNOSIS RELATED 
GROUP (DRG) INPATIENT REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLOGY 
INPATIENT ADMISSIONS OF CCS MEDICAL BENEFICIARIES 
ENROLLED IN A MEDI-CAL MANAGED CARE HEALTH CARE 
PLAN (HCP) 
 
 
References: This Computes Information Bulletin #424, #426, #430, and #431  
The Department of Health Care Services has promulgated the attached DRG 
Bulletin  regarding authorization of inpatient services and billing for those 
services rendered to Medi-Cal beneficiaries with CCS eligible conditions who are 
enrolled in a Medi-Cal HCP.  County CCS Programs and State Regional Offices 
authorizing inpatient services for CCS/Medi-Cal clients who are enrolled in an 
HCP should conform to the guidance in this DRG Bulletin. 
 
Attachment     
 
 


Department of Health Care Services   
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State of California—Health and Human Services Agency 
  Department of Health Care Services 
  


 
 TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
 Director Governor 
 


DATE: OCTOBER 4, 2013 
 


ALL PLAN LETTER 13-012 
 
TO:  ALL MEDI-CAL MANAGED CARE HEALTH PLANS 
 
SUBJECT: DIAGNOSIS RELATED GROUPS: BILLING FOR BENEFICIARIES WITH 


CALIFORNIA CHILDREN’S SERVICES ELIGIBLE CONDITIONS 
AND/OR MEDI-CAL MANAGED CARE 


 
PURPOSE: 
The purpose of this All Plan Letter (APL) is to provide information to Medi-Cal managed 
care health plans (MCPs) regarding the Diagnosis Related Groups (DRG) 
implementation and the billing of inpatient services at private hospitals for beneficiaries 
with California Children’s Services (CCS) eligible conditions who are also enrolled in a 
MCP.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
CCS reimburses providers for services provided to Medi-Cal eligible children with 
specified conditions through Medi-Cal fee-for-service (FFS), with some exceptions.  
Payments to hospitals for these services align with the payment methodology utilized for 
all other Medi-Cal FFS providers. 
  
Many Medi-Cal beneficiaries with CCS eligible conditions are also enrolled in a MCP.  
Most MCP contracts do not cover CCS services, which are generally carved-out of the 
MCP contracts.  However, the MCPs are responsible for providing medically necessary 
services that are not related to the CCS condition.  For those MCPs in which CCS 
services are carved-in, the MCPs are responsible for covering CCS services in addition 
to all medically necessary services not related to the CCS condition.   
 
Until the implementation of the DRG payment methodology, inpatient services provided 
at private hospitals to MCP beneficiaries for CCS eligible conditions that were not 
covered by the MCPs were paid through Medi-Cal FFS.  Payments were based on the 
number of days authorized on a CCS Service Authorization Request (SAR).  If a MCP 
beneficiary were hospitalized for a CCS eligible condition, as well as a condition 
covered by the MCP, a provider was required to bill Medi-Cal FFS for the days covered 
by the CCS SAR and bill the MCP for the days covered by the MCP.  This is called 
billing by payer source. 
 


Medi-Cal Managed Care Division 
1501 Capitol Avenue, P.O. Box 997413, MS 4400 


Sacramento, CA  95899-7413 
Telephone (916) 449-5000     Fax (916) 449-5005 


Internet Address:  www.dhcs.ca.gov  
 


 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/
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REQUIREMENTS: 
Effective July 1, 2013, private hospitals are no longer reimbursed by Medi-Cal FFS on a 
per diem basis.  The DRG methodology now reimburses hospitals for the entire stay of 
the beneficiary, with payments being higher or lower based on acuity and not on length 
of stay.  Under the DRG system, only an admission SAR or Treatment Authorization 
Request is required to approve an inpatient stay for beneficiaries with full-scope  
Medi-Cal aid codes.  Therefore, providers cannot bill multiple payers for an inpatient 
stay that includes both managed care and CCS days.  Non-Designated Public Hospitals 
(NDPHs), currently paid under a per diem, will switch to the DRG payment methodology 
effective January 1, 2014.  At that time, this policy will also apply to NDPHs. 
 
Effective July 1, 2013, for days of service and for private hospital stays, the following 
billing policy will apply for services provided to a Medi-Cal beneficiary with a CCS 
eligible condition that is enrolled in a MCP in which CCS services are carved-out: 
 


• If a beneficiary is admitted to a hospital for a CCS eligible condition, the entire 
stay will be billed to Medi-Cal FFS, regardless of whether any services provided 
during that stay are covered by the MCP.  The hospital will receive one payment 
for the entire stay based on the DRG for that stay.  No billing will be allowed to 
the MCP. 


 
• If a beneficiary is admitted to a hospital for a non-CCS eligible condition, and 


subsequently receives services during the stay for a CCS eligible condition, the 
full stay will be billed to Medi-Cal FFS.  A SAR will be authorized back to the day 
of admission.  The hospital will receive one payment for the entire stay based on 
the DRG for that stay.  No billing will be allowed to the MCP.  
 


• When a beneficiary stay includes delivery and well-baby coverage under a MCP, 
the entire claim will be billed to the MCP.  If, during the stay, the baby develops a 
CCS eligible condition, the entire stay for the baby will require a SAR from the 
date of admission and will be billed to Medi-Cal FFS.  MCPs will not be billed for 
the baby’s stay.  In this case, the hospital will receive two payments.  One for the 
delivery and well-baby stay from the MCP and one for the baby under the DRG.   


Effective July 1, 2013, for days of service and for private hospital stays, the following 
billing policy will apply for services provided to a Medi-Cal beneficiary with a CCS 
eligible condition that is enrolled in a MCP in which CCS services are carved-in: 
 


• If a beneficiary is admitted to a hospital for either a CCS eligible condition or a 
non-CCS eligible condition, the entire claim will be billed to the MCP.  The 
hospital will receive one payment for the entire stay from the MCP.  
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For further information regarding the DRG implementation and rates for emergency and 
post-stabilization acute inpatient services provided by out-of-network general acute care 
hospitals, please see APL 13-004 at: 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL20
13/APL13-004.pdf 
 
The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) appreciates your continued patience 
and feedback as we progress into this new DRG reimbursement methodology.  If you 
have any questions regarding this policy, or any other DRG policy, please contact 
DHCS at DRG@dhcs.ca.gov or visit the DRG web page at: 
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/DRG.aspx.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original Signed by Margaret Tatar 
 
Margaret Tatar, Chief 
Medi-Cal Managed Care Division 


 



http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2013/APL13-004.pdf

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2013/APL13-004.pdf

mailto:DRG@dhcs.ca.gov

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/DRG.aspx
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AUTHORIZATION OF SARS FOR CCS AND GHPP INPATIENT 


ADMISSIONS UNDER THE ALL PATIENT REFINED DIAGNOSIS 
RELATED GROUP (APR-DRG) REIMBURSEMENT METHODOLGY 


AT NON-DESIGNATED PUBLIC HOSPITALS 
 


References: (a) This Computes Information Bulletin #426 
(b) This Computes Information Bulletin #430 
(c) This Computes Information Bulletin #440 
 
Effective on and after January 1, 2014, all admissions for acute inpatient services at 
Non-Designated Public Hospitals (NDPHs) will be reimbursed by the APR-DRG 
methodology.  All acute inpatient stays at NDPHs with dates of admission prior to 
January 1, 2014, will continue to be paid using the reimbursement methodology in 
effect on the date of admission.  For more information on this transition, please see the 
article, “DRG-Nondesignated  Public Hospital Reimbursement Implementation,” in the 
Medi-Cal Update, Inpatient Services, December 2013, Bulletin 471 which is available 
at: http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/bulletins/artfull/ips201312.asp  
The NDPHs are enumerated in This Computes Information Bulletin #430.  The CCS 
Program SARs for inpatient admissions at NDPHs on and after January 1, 2014, 
should conform to the protocol for SARs for admissions at private hospitals 
participating in DRG reimbursement provided in This Computes Information Bulletins 
#426 and #440.   
  
 


Department of Health Care Services   
Children’s Medical Services Network  


(CMS Net) - Information Bulletin #442 
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TELEHEALTH CODES and MODIFIERS 


The purpose of this information bulletin is to advise the CCS Program and GHPP 


staff of code additions to the CCS Program Service Code Groupings (SCGs) for 


telehealth services: 


1.	 Effective April 21, 2014, the CCS Program SCGs have been updated to 


include all codes for reimbursable telehealth services. The CMS Net user 


may cross check requests for telehealth codes against the list in the Medi-Cal 


Provider Manual.  See reference (1) in Reference Section on page 2. 


2.	 There is no change to CMS Net authorization of medically necessary 


diagnostic and treatment services – including requests for telehealth 


services. 


3.	 SCG 01 includes all telehealth service current procedural terminology (CPT) 


codes listed in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual, including the Q3014 


(originating site) and T1014 (originating site and distant site).  Note: 


 SCG 02, 03, and 07 include SCG 01. 

 SCG 09 is authorized with SCG 01. See This Computes #129.
 
 SCG 10 is authorized with SCG 01. See This Computes #186.
 


4.	 SCGs 04, 05, 06, 11 and 12 have been updated with all telehealth codes. 
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5.	 SCG 08 contains unique codes (including telehealth codes) for Federally 


Qualified Health Centers (FQHC), Indian Health Clinics, and Rural Health 


Clinics (RHCs).  SCG 08 will not change.  See This Computes #427. 


6.	 For all SCGs, the telehealth modifiers GT and GQ are not included in the 


SCGs. The modifiers are neither requested by the provider nor authorized 


by program staff.  GT and GQ modifiers are used by the provider in the 


Medi-Cal claims process for telehealth services. 


References: 


1.	 Medi-Cal Provider Manual, Medicine: Telehealth 


2.	 Medi-Cal Provider Manual, Modifiers: Approved List (modif app) 


3.	 The California Children’s Services (CCS) Numbered Letter (NL) 14-1213 


regarding Telehealth Services for the CCS Program and GHPP. 


4.	 The Department of Health Care Services’ Medi-Cal and Telehealth 


webpage: This webpage also has links to Frequently Asked Questions 


(FAQs) about billing for Medi-Cal telehealth services, telehealth resources, 


and the telephone number for the Telephone Service Center. 
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Authorization of Diagnostic Services For 


California Children’s Services (CCS) 
Optional Targeted Low Income Children Program (OTLICP) 


Medi-Cal Beneficiaries 
 
This CMS Net Information Bulletin supersedes CMS Net Information Bulletin #304, 
which is canceled.   
 
The Children’s Medical Services Network (CMS Net) does not have the functionality to 
designate services that are authorized for a CCS OTLICP Medi-Cal beneficiary as 
“diagnostic.”  In order to ensure that costs for such services report in the correct funding 
category on the CCS MR-0-910 and MR-0-940 Paid Claims Reports, “diagnostic” 
services for a CCS OTLICP Medi-Cal beneficiary are to be authorized as “treatment.” 
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Session Merge/Sharing and Pop-Up 
Window Issue with Internet Explorer 


 
 


Currently when a user works with one or more browser sessions at the same time in 
the CMS Web application, Internet Explorer (IE) shares or merges the same session 
with all the browser instances.  Issues may also occur when pop-up windows are not 
closed after viewing contents.   This may result in data corruption such as SARs being 
overwritten with the wrong county, dates, etc.   
 


Session Sharing 
 
Please follow the below guideline to avoid session sharing or session merging issues 
with the CMS Web application on IE. 
 


• Press F10 (to show the file menu toolbar) and click on File->New Session to 
open a new IE window. 


 
Pop-Up Windows 
 


To avoid issues with pop-up windows in the CMS web application, remember to close 
the pop-up window prior to working on a new client record by click on the “X” at the 
upper right corner of the popup. 
 
If you have questions, please contact the CMS Net Help Desk at cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov 
or call (866) 685 – 8449. 



mailto:cmshelp@dhcs.ca.gov
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